AUDI

[Autodata

3.1 Audi 80/90 1986 —
*ﬂ A5 =» X20,X21 A16 @) gg 1:3;_3 ;;eSW
“ ).._.
l A2 1.8 KEJ""""% - | Vasen takavalo ¥ gg}___ggg/gﬁ
m 25 }L—XZO:ZZ Igrbl l A8 Oi >—S32:N /grws1.0 51 >-—g§<13//gn
- . H— ws
¥ ft X22:23/gn bl ' E18 2 >}—821 P
17 >1—B30:2 /grgn ~ x—A10/ bl 1t
18 >} —B30:1/ wsge e00 |° (|« --s28 birt1.0 5 nr—Biom
14 >;1—B30:3 /bige l 4 >1—B19/nt
12 %—VY63:2/ rtws D] >—F7/or sw 1534—G1:bl /bl
10 51—Y63:1/ rt ge l E7 | --X2:58U grsw HE-K102:61 /bl
1 >—F28/sw1.0 ' Ol = -AB6:58LI /gr sw 2931—Y22:10 /ge nt
7 - brn *>| A1/ nsw 1.0 0 /WST.
2 Sl (66 KW) H10 . 35>4—Y22:3 /ge sw 1.5
22)]b A : X2:54 /rt sw 1.0 2 S v22.1/ g6 15
r . . .
227 l AB6:54L /rt sw 1.0 3251 v2212 Jor g
21 Xf—B24:2/sw nt S5:L /swws 1.0 27 —Y22:6/gnnt 1.0
15 M—brrt- 15— _J X20:9 /sw ws1.0 28>—VY22:11 /br ge1.0
L_-_X2:l/swwsi1.0 1 X—K39:87 /sw bl 1.5
]-— 1,9 KE-Jetronic l »—br— ;2; :g: 1?}:{{
A2 T 18 H}B30:1 ws ge 200 —br 1‘5_|
17 }'"33012 joran tol Y220 ws 10
14 > 303 /br ge ’ ’
X |24 5—v14 m swg Oikea takavalo
12 >1—Y63:2/rt ws A10 +—S5:R/swgn 1.0
10 X—Y63:1/rt ge H11 <L - X2:R/swgn 1.0
1 T_FZSI sw A2 1.0 O
H—S104 /sw bl A8/rt sw 1.0
+— S57/ sw bl H4 0 L -- AB6:54R /it sw I Quattro
25 >1—A33:2 /grvi 1.0 D ‘ 5
13 Y ~A336/ ws b E8 Ay —F6/gri1.0 At6 (@))% i*_g;g’;‘ ow
L S57 ws bl R (2| - - X2:58R/ grt 1.0 P e
5 YA%8/blws E21 Y [5350 8o0 oo
1 —S104/ bl ws Oi A8/ bl it 21301820 on
22>[1 (66 KW) E19, S29/bl 1t 1.0 o Bt ro
7 >he brrt1.5—]
N o R
H --SW ge 4 »+-B19
6 >l 15>4-G1:61 /bl
16 ] | -Ac3:87A/sw ge 29>4-Y22:10 /ge 1t
4 >tp_y56;1 /gn sw Tyhjakaynnin saatoyksikko 181-Y22:7 ws 1.5
3 > -Y56/gnnt A12 1 >—A4:1/gn 35 )-“Y2235 /gesw 1.5
21 ;}1_324;2 /swrt Glg&o 15 >—X28:15 /sw §2 ;-igg?ég/e 1.Se
[ v rY22:12 /grg
?g M——g; :tg_s—i—{ SAH x—Y17:1 /swnt 273rY22:6/gnrt 1.0
B e R,
31 >—br -Y22: rge 1.
— 1 T--K39:87/sw bl15
+-S5235/ sw bl
Sytytysyksikké :g;:grz;issﬂv 1.0
A4 TD Y—X20:22/ gn bl 34> br 15 -
|- ~A54:25/gn bl A15 [F]1 H—S785 min 20>t-br 1.5—]
4|--x22:23/gn bl j 792 /ol
¥ |1 sllatzy & nr—S79: —
:1/gn .
T aze1 ron aa 2 Hl-s79:3/mge
Lran 5 yX21:18/ ws bl
il ~A46:1 /gn A '
: , - -AB5:1 s bl
4--T1:1/gn 1.0 8 —br—|
15 Y—X28:15/ sw 1.0
- S —E13: brws 3 ySe2man
: H—S101 /it gn A19=>» X
0 >+—E13:0/gnws
7 >4—Y26/gnbl
+ Mr—E13:x /it sw |
4 >{—Y26brnt
21 ;L—ggéz??gn ws1.0 10 }L——Y%/ bl t A30 - X
— . .
28 ©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988




AUDI

Audi 80/90 1986— 3.2
A A A
- A50 £1B5>4}—S144/ge bl 2.5 Ab4 30 F24/nbri5
[ 19 KEdetronic == |B2>H{-s14ambi 25 I3 f—ve7:7/0r ge
A33 z 10 > K20:47/gn vi A4 )-[8144”1 gn25 23 Y67:6/sw ws
5 e Xogt5/om 1 o ¥ | A8 >—s144/ge gn 2.5 ¥ Y67:2/sw ws
4 > K20:LA/sw V\.IS‘)- AB >1+—S144/ntws 2.5 Kaasuttimen Y67:1/br gn
¥ ’ bl gn A2 >1+—S144/ge ws 2.5 hi Ksikks Y67:5/sw gn
13 Y BBY/br C4>4—M40:2/sw 2.5 ONjaUSYKSIKKO 18 y—Y67:4/bl ws
14 B69/ws C3>—M40/sw bl 0.5 11 RF45:2/gn rt
7 E13-/brws C6>—M40/itsw 0.5 5 B36:1/sw nt
9 —E13:0/gnws B1 >{—M22:2/t br 2.5 21 f}—s186:1/5w it
15 S — E13-4/1t ws B4 >1—M22/ws ge 2.5 14 51 —K23:47/bl gn
3 S brn 1.0 E3 >}—M22/bl ws 0.5 13 >l —X28:15/sw 1.0
8 M—A2:5blws B6 >1+—S142/gn ge 2.5 6 K23:La/br gn
' ' | A51:30/t bl 0.5 20 >4—br 1t 1.5—
— D3 >H—A51:M/bi 0.5 8 _B72
D5 >x1—A51:1/swws 0.5 2 br it 1.5—]
D2>{—A51:2/sw 0.5 25 >I—A4:TD/gn bl
D6 >—A51:3/visw 0.5
Oljynpaineen valvontayksikko 2? ;j_'mg}/ﬁ/r“r'tszv'525
A36 ] 15 ¥—X28:15/sw 1.0 E5S )--[M21/b| gn 0.5 Ajotietokoneen saatokytkinsysteemi
- =-F15/sw bl E2 y—M22/1t 0.5 A62 [——]S »>—X23:6/gr
¥ 1 K23:1/gn )[-—M21/rt 0.5 L >—X23:2/gr
F—A4:1/gn H—M23/1t 0.5 R >—X23:Rigr
- ~-K20:1/gn E4 xl—M21/t sw 0.5 ¥ |31 >—x23:3/gr
---AdB:1/gn )[-~ M22/rt sw 0.5 15 >—X23:1/gr
La - 2215\/’;{9;’1 0 H— M23/rt sw 0.5
4 .
X20:24/bl sw o[ pao2ige sw 2.5
OES »—8222/ws gr SH_Mm
31 >—br—] ’ gg; _:;'szfﬁ’/'“‘,’e 0'50 5 A63 87 >—S153/gnge 1.5
61 G1:61bI15 [ agan o o 87A >—A2:16/sw ge
T o013 Pl o res:30mgn 4.0 $ 15 K28:85/sw gr
‘ D1>5—br 0.5 S81:1/sw gr
| ¥ |30 AB4:15/bl 1t 1.0
A51 30 >—A50:D8/rt bl 0.5 BI/bInt->swge 1.5

Polttimorikkomoduuli

A40

¥

/K >—X22:18/gr
{;|56bl >—F11/gegn 15

56 br>—F10/ge br 1.5
56 bl >—E1/gesw 1.5
56 br>—E2/ge 1.5

Ruiskun tyhjakayntiregulaattori

A46

=

,_'t-}_

1 Ad:1/gn
EA36:1/gn
15 >—F12/sw bl
87 >—Y56:2/br sw
(sw gn)
31 >—br—]

AS53

I

Gl

>—K88:85/ws 0.5
>—A50:D3/bl 0.5
>—A50:D5/swws 0.5
>—A50:D2/sw 0.5
>—A50:D6/visw 0.5
>—A50:D7/ws gn 0.5
31 >—br—]

15 >—F12/swbl 1.0

AWNM—ZD

30 >—F51/nsw 25
15 >—K68:87/sw bl
87a>—S68:3/brws 1.5
31 >—brt15+
TK1>—818/br sw

87 Y—S60:4/rt bl->-
swbi25
——S68:4/rtbl 1.5
—S66:4/rtbl 1.5
——S72:2/ntbl 1.5
——S71:4/tbl 1.5
—S864:4/rt bl 1.5
L —S865:4/tbl 1.5
87b >—S68:5/ge br 1.5
85 >—S68:1/swnt 1.0
86 >—S68:2/gebl 1.0

HL >—S50/bl ge/-
31 >—br—
HLS »>—B4/bl ws/

Run-on fan control unit

Ab64.

A65

87
L --M6:St1/itbl
>—br—]
>—8102/br gn
Y—F15/bi 1t

sg31
¥ |7

15

r--S63/Mirt 1.0

" -- AB3:30/bl nt
30 >

—

31 S224:31/or
H75:31/br

1 >—A15:5/ws bl

Y—R47/nsw 25

F20/t gn 2.5

>—S8224:15/sw bl
>—S8224:L/br ge
>»—8224:T/sw ge

25

1.0

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988

29




AUDI

/Autodata

3.3 Audi 80/90 1986 —
A66 [NO/7]58R Fé/gr nt B20 o— A16:23/gn B69
E{ EXZQY n (@) o— A16:21/gn Nakutus- 3
15a >—F12/swbl 1.0 tunnistin  Nee A33:13/br
¥ |KB >—X22:25/m ) e | === A3:140ws
Polttimorikko- 24 Y —S13/itsw 1.0
varoitin: X2:54/rt sw
... . 58Rb—E®6/grrt B21 o— A16:9/ws oy
Taka tai traileri g4z A{0/rt sw (©)] pal A16-7/ws B72 )\( o A54:8/
31 >—br— l
KS »—A40:K/gr @ H
58L y—F7igr sw
X2:58L/gr sw - _
S4L >—AB/rt sw B22 o— A16:26/ge 1,8 KE-Jetronic
58Lb— A8/gr sw (@) o— A16:24/ge B72 )\‘ —A2:6/- ’
Instrument lighting amplifier @ I A2:7/br rt 1
A67 [, 115 >—F12/swbl1.0 H i
-\_J)-|58D E37/gr 1t Ruiskun [dmpd&anturi jaAdhdytysvedelle
A 9
EESZ/gr rt B24 1 >—brrt—
¥ = A il} 2 >—A2:21/swrt [ 1,9 KE-Jetronic B
16/gr B72 o— A28
T Raigri E s
2:2/br rt
B 4 . L& |
Torvi
B1 o— K14:87/swge 1.5 B30 1 >—A2:18/ws ge Vedenerottimen anturi
P o br 1.5—] $ 2 >—A2:17/grgn B82 + >—F15/sw bl
3 >—A2:14/blge E' G K22:La/br gn
Il = H X20:26/br gn
P 0 - >—br
Bensamittari Nopeusmittarin anturi
B3 —X21:15/viws B33 2 >—X21:20/br rt c
m >—br—] @ 1 >—br—
C1 Akku
3] - 0—sw 16.0—
Moottorin lampéanturi " , *+9—X28:30/1 6.0 {12.0 Diesel)
B4 El X20:2/bl br Iéa3népoantun2 — 1| —M1:30/sw 16
~8-lo—] >—br sw L
E’ 1 >—A54:5/swrt
L4 E
B4 -» S47 E1
Al 14 . : — >—F11/gesw 1.5
%Ijsynlampoar;w_rlps/gn S B49 m o— K22:T/bl ws Vasen |= )_Fg/wgs swis5
W o- l .
T o | ajovalo >—br 1.5
o ¢ 7 E2 [ |>—Fioe s
C")ijnf)alneanturi Otkea |= )_58/1‘”3 1.5
o— P6/bl ws B56 + >—X23:7/ge sw--gr| alovalo >—br1.5—H
=7 o— iﬂ s >—X23:S/gno-gr
: T |- >—X23:-/ws viogr ES [ ]>—F7arsw
@"\ H Vasen :Dq: >—br 1.0
sivuvalo
: K e E6 [~ Ved
B9 ’&' > S8 S/SWblgr?L)é B64 ( >—K30:T/sw ws Oikea [FD{Z )‘:ig/g;;gm/gr n
- >>— A63:30/sw ge->- Q' >—or sw—| sivuvalo >—br 1.0—
-\ Hall effectbl e t H E9 A tFM/grgn
B11-> E13..nger unit Vaks_etn . 6 E10/grgn
. ) rekisteri- o— br—|
B19 o— A16:5/nt B65 o— K103:T/gn sw
(@) o— At6:4/m R o— br sw—] valo
~ E10 [ ]o— E9/grgn
@ - H’ Qikea 6 o— br—|
rek.valo
30

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988




o

AUDI

Audi 80/90 1986— 3.4
E12 []o— F4mbl E52 [%>]30>—E53:30/- T Fro 1 r—E2/ge 15
(o s S18/br ws Lukuvalo/ |4} |31 >—E53:31/- R52/ge 1.5
Sisévalo |11 . TK/ ge 1.
SZB{br ws takaoikea TK>—EB3:TK/- A40:56br/ge br 1.5
o— br. +>—=S83:56b/ge 2.5
’ F11 Etl/gesw 1.5
l E53 [w7]30 ’[:52;30’” gel.5 M35:56b/ge1.0
9.1986— Lukuvalo/{ 4] 52:30/- M36:56b/ge1.0
E12 30 )[:E6830/ﬂ gei1b etu 31 E52:31/- S217:56b/ge1.0
'l 1 \\ E5330/ﬂ ge 15 E1231/' A4056bl/ge gn
30 y—F4/t bl TKY—E52:TK/- F12 F>—X28:15/2
EKBG:SOa/rt bl E12:TK/- 1y—S30:15/sw bl
E54/- ——X21:16/sw bl
E68:TK/- -
TK EE3TK/- E54 - 6 E; §;§0/- _3; g//:vv: 5:1 0
TK y—S18/- Meikki- |\ L A46:15/sw bl
L --K86:T/br ws/- peilin valo o—i | A51/sw bl
31 br— —A66:15a/sw bl
Eesszsw- E67 &l E54/- —S5217:58b/sw bl1.0
‘| E68:31/- Meikki- |{)-|o— —S28/sw bl
peilin valo —S32:15as/sw bl
o , —S31:15as/sw bl 1.0
E13(B11) Virranjakaja E68 [ .130 )EE12:30/rt gel.5 L S79:4/sw bl1.0
+ %—A4Z+‘/ﬂ sw Lukuvalo/ —6~ ES1:30/rt ge1.5 —K86:15a/sw bl
=--A33SMWS oy Gikea 31 y—ES1:31/- —S29:15/sw bl1.0
0 y—A4:0/gn ws E12:31/- L—K39:15/sw bl1.0
@ L --A33:9/gn ws TK >—E51-TK/- .
AT . }—8105.15a/sw bl1.0
- ¥y —A4-/or ws E12:TK/- —H75:15/sw bl1.0
L --A33:7/br ws L
T1ar Y6/sw bl
4 >—T14y F —A67:15/sw b1 0
—P5/sw bl1.0
F1-Fa4 —Pé/sw bl1.0
E14 >—S31:NS/ws ge1.5 sw Tt
£0 >—>br - 15——| > K2:87/z )——sfggrg/i o6
H—S31:58a/gr gn1.5 sz',gn ge 2.5
F>—X28:30/z . ‘
E15 »>—S31:NS/ws ge1.5 | F14 ——S3:58/gr 1.0
>—br-15- 73 }-p—xes:30z —S3ggrgn
E24 -» S36 Hanskalokeron valo 3_813/_'1 gel1.0 E9/gr gn
E26 [ |o— F4/tbl ->——X28:30/z X20:1/gr gn
v |o— S133/br bl -1—R3/rt bl1.0 E20/gr br
—E12/rt bl | F15 } AB4:15/bl nt
E27 >—F14/grgn [ X20:19/rt bl K68:87/z
Konetilan | /51 | ~—br - 1 0— —E26/rt b S8:53a/bl rt1.5
valo ’ - —K86:30a/rt bl S24:3/bl 1t
E20 [ >—s17/grbi —‘g;;"f;/‘”ob' A36:15/sw bl
_ - . B82:+/sw bl
Tupakan- |&—|>—br— —{F5 Hr—K12:87/2 K7.1§,z
sytyttimen valo L---K37:87/z .
E29-> R3 ' )—K68287/Z
>—M6/itsw 2.5 >—S30:75h/ws ge 2.5
E30 [ ] Fi4/grbr -)':SS:PR/gn n1.0 [, Ke8:87/z
Tuhka- | g} e— br—] K102:87b/gn rt 1.0 >—M7:75al/sw bl 2.5
kupin valo Eég)/gf '11 (1)-0 L--M7:4+/swbl 2.5
ri. Eon .
E32 6 *— A67:58D/gr rt AeegzsaR/gr it o~ ?‘"i?ﬁﬁg’oz,sw ge 25
)| e— b H—S3:PUgn sw1.0 Esga:z/n bl 1.0
---K102:87b/gn sw 1.0 >——X28:30/z
E36 [ .]*— A67:58D/gr rt ES/gr sw —S100:1/rt sw 1.0
)| o— br A8/gr sw Eswsn/n sw1.0
A66:58L/gr sw M29:30/rt sw 1.0
E37 [L|*— A67:58D/gr t [ F8 Fy—E2/ws 15 H—X28:30/2
-QO)-[o— br— X21:23/z —K12:30/t gn 2.5
K102:85/ws EA64:30/rt gn25
E51 [ 37|30 >—E68:30/nt gel.5 >—S83:56a/ws sw 2.5 F21 —b—X28:30/z
Lukuvalo/|4] |31 >—E68:31/- —E1/ws sw 1.5 ——M50/rt gn1.0
takavasen TK >—E68:TK/- L —

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988

31




AUDI

[Autodata

3.5 Audi 80/90 1986—
F K K
Sumuvalon rele
K2 86 x—F14/gr K22 50 >—M1:50/rt sw 2.5
Faz |p—K22:87/2 Q%" T saisemsto 00|31 >—X28:31/z
——R5/t ws 6.0 7130 >—K68:30/sw ge1.5 7115 >—X28:15/2
>—X28:30/z [J\|e5 Y—br - 1.0 \|30 >—Xx28:30/2

- A50:D8/rt bl 1.0
ESMBM bl->-sw ws
S141/tblo>-tsw2.5
»—X28:30/z
>—A54:30/rtbr 1.0
>—X28:30/z
>——K103:15/rt ws 2.5

N
EY

TR

D_
)_
F27 |—p—
L —
F28 ——X28:15/sw 1.0
] A2:1/sw bl 1.0
R53/sw bl
F44 >—X28:30/rt 4.0

1 S144/nt->swws 2.5
ES142/rt—)—rt sw2.5
K88:87/rt 4.0

F51 Lamposulake

r>—X28:30/rt 2.5
r>—Ab53:30/rt sw 2.5

[

G
Laturi

G1 30>—M1:30/rt 6.0 (12.0 diesel)
61>3—A36:61/bl 1.5
—X20:26/bl 1.5
L-A16:15/bl
W >—A36:1//gn1.0
o—

H

@[]

Vilkun merkkivalo, oikea -
H7 >—S5:L/swws1.0

<> br-1.0—

Vilkun merkkivalo, vasen
H8 >—S85:R/sw gn1.0
>y br-1.0H

Sivuvalojen merkkivalo
=D 58 —s3:58/gr
L-- K102:86/gr->-
grge
TK>—S18/br ge

15 F12/sw bl1.0
S224:1/sw bl

S1>—Y71/br sw

58 >—X20:5/gr bl

31 br—|
EA65:31 /br

H75 mIcu

t~-F14/gr1.0
87 >—F1/z

K6 Hatavilkun rele
f 49 >—S85:49/tsw 1.0

49a >—S55:49a/sw ws gn1.0
0

31 >—br—|
Tihkukytkimen rele
K7 31b>—M2:31b/gn vi1.0
@ 15 >—F15/z
1131 >—X28:31/z
[J \|53c3—S8:53c/sw vit.0
M3/gn rt
J >—S8:Jmwsgel.0
53e>—S8:53e/gn1.0

Ajovalojen pesurin rele

K11 [Z]31>—X28:31/z

Z(D{56>—s3:58/gr 1.0
7130>—X28:30/z

L \|P >—Miom25

S S8:53c/sw vi 1.0

M3/gn nt

Jaahdyttimen puhaltimen rele
K12 30 >—X28:30/z
@ 86 >—X28:31/z
>»—824/rt gn
>—F5/z

1185

[ \|s7

-

[ 9.1986—
K12 =130 y—F20mgn25
L - - X28:30/2

186 x—br—|
D\ t--xes31z
85 x—S24:2/gn sw
L--V11/gn sw
87 x—M6:2/tbl25
t--RA47/ bl 2.5
| L--Meitbl25 |

To6tin rele

K14

86>—S1:75P/sw gel1.0
P>|30>—Fa/z

1187 >—B1/swgel.0
[J \|s5>—s15/br ge

Bensapumpun rele
K20 353 )L—_Mtsom SWw->-sw 2.5

S77.G/tsw1.0
iﬂ 31 >—X28:31/z

15 > —X28:15/z
30 > —X28:30/z
87(0)>—F13/z
1 A36:1/gn
ET1 :1/gn 1.0
LA x—X20:26/br gn/-
L -~A33:4/br gno>-sw ws

L --X22:24/br gn
47 >—A33:10/gn vi

87 »>—F22/z
T >—B49/blws

La B82/br gn
EX21 :24/br gn

Imuilman esilammityksen rele

K23 [53]53 Y —Si:50m sw 25
S M1:50/rt sw 2.5

1131 >—X28:31/z

[J \| 15 >—x28:15/2

30 >—X28:30/z
o >—R9/ntws->t25
1 A36:1/gn
Eﬂ :1/gn1.0
La y—X21:24/br gn
+--S42/br gn
+-- X20:26/br gn
L --A54:6/br gn

47 Y—A54:14/bl gn
«--8193/bl gn

Puhaltimen rele
K28 30 >—br—
@ 86 >—br—|
85 V11/br ge
0 T asatsrow gr
87 >»—S17:l/br ge

K30 15 >—K103:15/t ws1.5

PF >—S139:PF/gr nt
1186 >—S139:86F/sw vi

[ \|H >—Ri8iswget.5

T >—B64/sw ws

31 >—br—]

\9@ 56b M18/ws1.0
% )EM18/g1 .0
S60:1/sw rt1.0
56a S60:2/gert 2.5
]:K86:31z/ge rt
30
S >—M18/n1.0

56 M18/bl1.0
M18/bl1.0

K33

Jaahdyttimen puhaltimen rele ||

K37 30 >—X28:30/z
@ 86 >—X28:31/z
0\

85 y—S24:1/t gn
~---863/tgn1.0

87 y—F5iz
“--M6:St2/tsw 25

30 >— X28:30/t1.5

(@N|15 >— F12/sw bl1.0

T >—S8105:T/sw ge

L3 \[31 >—br 1.0

87 1— Y22:2/sw bl1.0
A16:1/swbi1.5

K39

32

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988




[Autodata s Lo AUDI

Audi 80/90 1986— 3.6

Coolant pump rela Lampunpesurin moottori
K55 [z 30 j—s1zso/n sw25 K105 E 752 M50/br ws 1.0 M16) :%j —K11:P/irt 2.5
: |86 =$= S223/br ws = >—br-25—
7187 >—M1:50/rt sw 2.5 1186 >>—M1:50/rt ws1.0 =
[ \[85 >—s28:PN/br bi>- [J\|ss 3—br 1.0 (™)
birnt1.0 30
Power saving relay Bensapumppu
K68 30 >— X28:30/z M12 1 >—br-25+
86 >— X28:31/2 M 2 >—F13/gnge 1.5
1185 >—81:75P/sw ge1.0 M1 30 C1:+/sw 16.0
[ \ |87 x—F1572 thSO/rt 6.0 (12.0 diesel) @
ggz 15A0—S166:1/sw 1.0
z 50 S1:50/swrt 2.5 M14 o— S68:1/sw gn->-
K2:30/sw ge1.5 @ K23:53/sw->-rt sw 2.5 [ﬁl swni1s
F18/z 4 L -K20:53/sw->-1t sw 2.5 o— S68:2/sw->-
A53:15/sw bl Startti - .K22:50/ sw 2.5 0y gebit5
$139:15/sw ge 1.0 - -K105:50/rt sw 1.0
Sisélampun rele K858/ sw 2.5
Mi5 o— S65:1/sw 1.
K86 [ |312>—K33:30/ge nt R N oo TS 5
/1133 31L >—S18/br nt Pyyhkijan moottori ; gni.
v| 15a >—F12/sw bl M2 31b >—K7:31b/gn vi1.0
D\lT S19/br ws $V| 532 >—88:53a0bi 1.0 ®
S18/br ws 53b >—88:53b/gn ge1.0
30a y—F4/t bl @ 53 >—88:53/swgr 1.5 M16 El o— §70:1/sw 1.5
L--E12:30/rt bl 31 >-br-1.0H o— S70:2/swgni.5
31 >—br
— Pesurin moottori @
Fuel injectors cooling relay M3 [ EK11:S/gn nt
K87 85|6 »>—S196/br gn < K7:53c/gn it
878 >—M39:2/rtbr 1.5 >—br 1.0 o— S67:1/sw 1.5
o 30 |2 >—r,t @ M7 |ﬁl o S67.2/ew gnis5
864 >~ X28:30/br gn \IJ\an'ééhdyttimen puhaltimen moottori @
>—F5/t sw 2.5
@ —br— M18 (S88)
K88 [ ]38 S Aeoreman 4.0 0 O e
: : >—K33: 1.
5? 86 >—AS0:E1/brws 0.5 % 33:56/b11.0
Ef_{w 0 9.1986— | @
87 5 n4. M6 = St.23—K37:87/t sw 2.5 ~A| |[on10
* - -F5/rt sw 2.5 |
Dim-dip relay St.1y—K12:87/it bl 2.5
K102 =0 30 >—F18/swge 2.5 @ L-AB4:87/rtbl 25 »—K33:56b/ge 1.0
Z\/|85 >—F8/ws 31 >—br2.5— >»—K33:56/bl 1.0
[:] \- g_S/ %—:;g;sa/gr $e5-)—gr >—K33:5/r1.0
>—R52/gn ge1.
M6 Diesel _—I M21 { 20— ARQ:A5/ws vi25
=3 |1 >—F5/tsw2.0 o= | o— A50:A1/brrt 2.5
[ s | 2 >—K1287/bl 25 ' == o A50:E5/bl gn 0.5
K102 50 87 >—R52/ge sw (gn ge) @ 3 >—br25— @ o— AS0:E2/t 0.5
‘ =\/187b tFG/gn 1.0 15 I J o— A50:Ed/rt sw 0.5
g F7/gnsw 1.0
l:] 30 >—X28:30/rt 4.0 Lammittimen moottori
l ) 31 >—br—| M7 75ab—F17/sw bl 2.5 M22 T o f]20— ASOB1/tbr25
61 >—A16:15/bl % St.4>—S17:Vbrnt 2.5 [ o— A50:B4/ws ge 2.5
51 >—S3:58/gr [ St.3>—S17:NI/br ws 2.5 M| ST ASOE3bIws 05
L @ St.2>—S17:brbl 1.5 =/ o— ﬁggigi/ﬂ 0.5 ;
. )_ : . o— . /ﬂ SW 0
K103 Y, PF >—S140:PF/gn bl St1>—S17:1/br ge1.5
o —spoorone | g wes || MBI s
: y 7 + >»—F17/swbl 2.5 T o— A50:A7/br2.5
=) F25/nws 2.5 | 3 - >—S17:Vbrt 2.5 o— A50:E6/bl ge 0.5
31 >—br—| M| o asoE2m05
T >—B65/gn sw @ o A50.-E4/r sw 0.5
H >—R17/swn 25 ] | AT SW Y-

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988 33




AUDI

Autodata

3.7 Audi 80/90 1986 —
. Tupakansytytin Il
M24 (]} >—S143/gews 2.5 M42 1 >—A54:10/rt ge R‘FG » s—AB7:58d/gr bl
= |2 >—S143msw25 iﬂ 2 >—A54:12/tws £ | >—R3/rtbi1.0
@ @ E >—br 1.0—
§ |2 >—S143/gegn2.5 M50 @ >—F21/rt gnt.0 :
@ >—K105:87/br ws1.0 E
@ | >—K30:H/sw ge1.5
M26 [ ¢f]1 >—S143/gebl25 R18
T |2 >—s143mbizs = Y | >—Rz2/prbit.o
@ P1 O + o— A67:15/sw bl E
- o—br—|
M27 4 >—S30:4/ws 1.0 R21 Y, o— R17/br bl1.0
Df 8 >—898:4/ge sw o—br-15—
@ 10 >—S598:3/rt ge P5 :(331 o— ESE{n sw E
9 §98:1/gn o— br-
tM28:9/gn o— F12/swbi 1.0
2 >—br-1.0+ R22 m’ >—R18/br bl1.0
M28 (R27 31 o—brH >br e
{ )4 >—S30:4/ws 1.0 P6 G o—Bbblws £
( 3, Aws 1. o— F12/sw bl1.0
8 >—S98:7/ws bl W F27 o 28
10 >—S598:6/ws sw
@ 9 >—M27:9/gn i R Potentiometri
2 >—br1.0— Takalasin lammitin R45 3 >—brsw—]
a R2 o— S30:HS/ws 2.5 2 >—A54:11/gn nt
W |o— sw 2.5 I 1 >—A54:18/bl ws
S§2>—8100:2/gn bl 1.0 E . Fan run-on resistor
M29 il o Tupakansytytin R47 >—K12:87/ bl 2.5
4= 30 > —F19/rtsw 1.0 R3 —Fa4/t bl 1.0 @ > G4BT/ sw 25
S$1>—S156:2/gn 11 1.0 PO B7/r 5w 2.
31>—br 1.0 EE H
—_ Desl‘ytime running lamps resistor
M35 [ ~]56b>—F11/ge 1.0 ,_R3 (E29) ] R52 [ _]>—K102:87/gn ge
Z0|c >—S217hrws1.0 4 bI1O EDAS (ge sw) 1.5
@ 31 >—S217/br bl1.0 l y 4 R16/1b1.0 I E >—F10/gel.5
o— .
——AB7:58d/gr bl l
| B |>—br 1.0
M36 [_~]56b>—F11/ge1.0 — |
Z0|c" »serramrwsio| RS [—]-—Feitwseo R332 vssaembino
@ 31 >—-8217:31/br bi1.0 — Fog/ow ’
Fuel injectors, cooling blower motor E E
M39 il} 2 >—K87:87/tbri5s Lémmittimensm4oottgrin vastus
1 >—br1.5—] R6 t 4>—S17:IVibr it 2.5
@ a St 3>—S17:l/br ws 2.5 S
St 2>-S17:1l/br bl1.5
. S1 30 X28:30/mt 2.5
M40 2 o— A50:C4/sw 25 - U o STHBIOeS sy 0 >J
St o o Imuilman esilammitin A —75P x—K14:86/sw ge1.0
o’ o— A50:C2/gn 2.5 R9 [=5]>—K23:0/m>rtws 2.5 [kdynnis- :
. - K68:85/sw ge1.0
o— A50:C3/sw bl 0.5 S| — tyskytkin 33X/ o5
M) o asoCs0s5 = ag noes
o ASOCE/ sw 0.5 B 15 >——X28:15/sw 2.5
Part-throttle channel heater 50 y—M1:50/tsw 2.5
M41 [S ]2 >—S141/sw25 R10 iﬂ o— F12/swbl1.0 k--K23:53/nt sw 2.5
e’ 1 >—S141/gn 2.5 — L--K55:30/it sw 2.5
86s >—H74:86/rt
@ P >—83:P/grgel.G

34

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988




Autodata

AUDI

Audi 80,90 1986 —

3.8

S

S

Paavalokytkin
S3 -0 58 >—H74:58/gr

--F14/gr1.0
DE r—-K11:56/gr1.0

L--K102:51/gr
PL >—F7/gnws1.0
PR >—F6/grrt1.0

— 56b F10/ge 2.5

\ )CH 1/ge 2.5
56a F8/ws sw 2.5
F9/ws sw 2.5

30 >—X28:30/1t 2.5
P >—S1:P/grget.0
X >—S81.75P/swge 2.5
56 > - K2:86/ws 1.0

Vilkkukytkin
S5 49a >—K6:49a/sw ws gn 1.0
<2149 >—K6:49/rt sw 1.0

30a >—F2/rt bl1.0

\ L )EAB/swws1.O

X20:9/sw ws1.0
H7/sw ws1.0
K >-X21:25/bl gn

R A10/sw gni.0
)EX21 :17/sw gn1.0

H8/sw gn1.0
+—S8:53a/-
Pyyhin/pesukytkin
S8 [—]53a F15/bi rt1.5
N\ M2:53a/bl rt1.0
) .’-“SSIZ
\ [53e >—K7:53e/gn1.0

J >»>—K7:Jws gel.0
53¢ K7:53c/sw vil.0
K11:s/sw vi1.0
53 >—M2:53/swgr1.0
53b > —M2:53b/gn ge1.0

Jarruvalokytkin

S13 >»—F3/it ge1.0
O >—asmsw 1.0
7| F--S79:6/it sw
L--A16:25/rt sw
| .
Tostin kytkin AB6:54/rt sw 1.0
$15 o— K14:85/br ge

kytkin
IV >—M7:Std/brnt 25

Il >—M7:St 3/brws 2.5
A >—M7:St2/brbl1.5
I >—M7:St1/brgetl.5

—|o8E. T

| R6:St 1/brge1.5
)':K28:85/br ge
58d >—X20:5/gr bl

%2057 bl
E29/gr bl
>—br-25—]
S17 = wrmzs |
v M7:-/br 1t 2.5
&% R6:St 4/br 1t 2.5
1l >—R6:St 3/br ws 2.5
\ |t >—ResSt2/brbi15

31 >—br2.5—] ]

S18 H47/br ge
Ovivalo- B tASSZTK 1/br sw
kytkin, . ?—— S19/brws

-~ E12:TK/br ws
etuvasen N_\ -~ K8631Lbr 1t
---K86:T/br ws
I---820/br ws
—
Ovivalokytkin, etuoikea
9— S18/br ws
B l-~- 821/br ws
| -~ K86:T/br ws
_V‘\ .—'
Ovivalokytkin, takavasen
S20 ¢— E12/br ws
B +--S21/brws
7 “--S18/brws
—V_\ .—{
Ovivalokytkin, takaoikea
S21 o— S20/br ws
E t-- 819/br ws
[] .——‘{

_\"\

Jaahdyttimen puhaltimen lampdkytkin
S$24 [ = ]>—K12:85/mgn
>—F15/bl rt
1| >—K37:85/rt gn
FH
f_ 9.1986—
S24 1 >—K37:85/rt gn
l @ 2 >—K12:85/gn sw
13 >—F15/bl rt
=
e J
Oljynpaineen varoitusvalon kytkin
S25 A36:La/bl sw
T X22:17/ws gr
PH

Peruutusvalon kytkin
S28 ~] >—F12/swbl1.0
R-(K|5—Ag/bl t1.0

'V"\

S29 (S28)

PN>—K55:85/br rt->-
brbl1.0
15 >—F12/swbl1.0
R >—At10/birt1.0
50 >—br—]|
D2>—S79:4/sw

" E

Takalasinlammittimen kytkin
75h >—F16/ws ge 2.5
@] 15 X20:3/sw bl
: F12/sw bl
\ |31 >—br—|
H5 - R2/ws 2.5
+--M28:4/ws1.0
L--M27:4/ws1.0

S31 58a x—F1/grgn1.5
fO )E832:58a/gr gnt.0

| 15a>—F12/swblt.0

\ [31 >—br—]
NS >E832:N8fws gel .0

E14/ws ge1.5
E15/ws gel.5

Takasumuvalon kytkin

S32 N >—A8/grwst.0
Oi 58a >-S31:58a/gr gn1.0
\ s

15as>—F12/sw bl
NS >-S31:NSiws gel.0

>—br—|

Jarrunesteen varoitusvalon kytkin
S33 »—X20:11/gr ge
(@) —br—]

—V_\

Kés;ej'jarrun varoitusvalon kytkin
S3 o— X20:25/br ws
(®) o— br—|

_V_\

Hanskalokeron valon kytkin

S36 (E24)

A=)
nH

o— F14/grgn
o— br—{

'V_\

R lon kytki
s42 y”|f|°'l_ytx'z%;La/br gn

o— br—|

\

Jaahdytyksen varoitusvalon kytkin
S47 (84)

E
&

g

tx20:1 0/bl ws->-bl ge
—S50/bl ws->-bl ge

L --AB3:HLS/bl ws
>—X20:2/bl br

—

—_— ——

=

l‘850

Diesel

F X20:10/bl ws->-bl ge
8= S50/bl ws->-bl ge l
. [] O—-I
H |

Jaahdytysnesteen maaran kytkin
S50 ¥—X20:10/bl ge
@ L--AB3:HL/bl ge
>—br—]

=

Diesel

&
=

>—847/bl ge->-bl ws
>—br—]

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988

35




AUDI

[Autodata

3.9 Audi 80/90 1986—
Throttle valve system
S57 —A2:13/ws bl S72 [Gq|1 Y= ST04brn2s STI2[TaNT 1) o X28:15/sw
Tyhjé- —A2:1/sw bl S67:4/brrt 2.5 iﬁ 2 >—S166:2/swgr
kaynti- 12 >—A53.87/nbl25 .
kytkin =+ \ ~\
S60 3>—br - 2.5 ggi%tgallgate conéact bS\Ak;iItCh
=5 3—br - 2. G —K20:53/tsw 1.0 o— E26/br
Q% 4>—A53:87/sw bi>-rt bl 2.5 77 iﬂ L--Y14/t sw v ¥ o phr—|
¢+ 12>—K33:56a/ge rt 2.5 AW >——Y14/gn ws .
\ [1>—Ka3:56b/sw 1t 2.5 FH o ~A
S63 K37-85/ g%sgjgesteséilén méérég kytkin
>—K37:85/rt gn S79 =16 »>—S13msw | O136f | >—X22:16/br rt
>—A64:15/bl 1.0 T Rie25m sw £y
‘ = 14 X>—F12/swbl1.0 '
'\ \ L w-\
--S529:D2/sw
3 >—A1i52intge
S64 3 >—br15— 2 >—A15:6/bl S$139 58B>—S140:15/sw ge
% 4 >—A53:87/tbl2.5 5 >—A15:1/birt .W 15 >—K68:87/sw g_e1 .0
15 >—br 1.5 1 >—S101/tgn T |86F >—K30:86/sw vi
\ |2 >—s65:S/ewgnt 5 Heater/AC motor switch Il \ |pF *‘530?’:/9" n
1 >—S65:3/ws1.5 S81 3 1>—AB3:15/sw gr 31 tsq:({)-gubr
3>>—B9/bi t->-sw ge1.5 ’
S65 3 >—S64:1/ws15 T | 2>—br—]
Ba\|s > As3s7ibl2s \ |5>—v39:215w gn S140[ 1568
\. 5 >—S64:2/swgn 1.5 L ” ;v:a%essB/
2 >—M15/swgn1.5 S82 [T——~|>—A153/tgn ' 56B/sw ge
s D)~ o s
\ 31 »>—S139:31/br
S66 %3 >—br-1.5— \
4 >—AS5387/tbll 5
v |5 >—br-1.5—] S88 -» M18 S141[ s br—]
\ |2 >—s705/ge 25 S98 2 >—F18/mbl1.0 f] ot F23/t swot bl2.5
1 >—S870:3/gesw2.5 @ 7 >—M28:8/ws bl \-
— 4 >—M27:8/ge sw
S67 3 >—S71:1/gnge 25 \ [8 >—M28:10Mms sw o— M41:2/sw 2.5
E& 4 S70:4/brt 2.5 3 >—M27310/rt ge o— M41:1/gn25
— S72:1/brit 2.5 1 >—M27:9/gn
\ |5 >—sS72swws 25 5 >—br— s142[,
2 >»—M17/swgr1.5 B\
1 >—M17/sw15 S100[ Y |1 >—F19/swi0 — Fa4/rt sw>-1l 4.0
:Eﬁ 2 >—M29:S2/gn bl1.0 \ bro.5 |
S68 3>—A53:87a/br ws1.5 T3 —br1.oH o— A50:B6/gn ge 2.5
K\ 4> AS3:87/1bI 25 \ o— A50:B3/sw 2.5
\- Stgrs?;ng_/gle br1.5 $101[=]>—S79:1/t gn
: cen))| Y—S82/1t ge $143 o—M25:2/t gn 2.5
23—M14/ge bl->-sw 1.5 ’[ ) gn2.
T——-A53:E?6/ge bl1.0 A15:3/rtgn g'.! o—M25:1/ge gn 2.5
1 )E:M14/sw rt->swgni.5 ] °—M26:.2/rt bl 2.5
A53.85/sw 1.0 Jaahdytyspuhaltimen lampokytkin |1 \ :gé?:f/g\:/g;sblffbl .
$102 >—A64.T/br gn - .
i |+ o—br25—
S70 3 >—S66:1/ge sw 2.5 - o—M24:2/ge ws 2.5
E 5 >—S66:2/ge 2.5 @-J\ o—M24:1/tws 2.5
1 4 S72:1/brrt 2.5
\ S67:4/brrt 2.5 Throttle switch
2 >—M16/swgn1.5 S104 ——A2:5/bl sw
1 }_570-1/5‘,81 5 iﬂ o—A2:1/sw bl S144 ( o— AS50:B5/ge bl 2.5
' ' . a=' [0o— A50:B2/rt bl 2.5
<>
— o— A50:A4/t gn 2.5
S71 3 >—br1.5— M \ |o—A50:A8/ge gn 2.5
% 4 )———A53':87/rl bl 2.5 S105| 153 >x—F12/sw bl1.0 o— A50:A6/rt ws 2.5
s > bri5 (@454 o— A50:A2/ge ws 2.5
\ |2 >—s675mssw25 T >—K39:T/sw ge °— E_; ‘2"5"“1 40
: . o ;
1 >—867:3/gnge 25 \ 31 >—br— /sw ws->-1t 4.
36 ®Copyright Autodata Limited 1988




[Autodata ol } . AUDI
Audi 80/90 1986— 3.10
S152 k73 >—S153/ignsw->gnge| S224 5 15 >—A65:15/sw bl T x23
|1 >»—H75:15/sw bl .
: )-)(:Y10/gn ge1.0 <L >—A85:Lbrge § > ABZS ior
[FH| —Yivgngelo \ |T >—A65T/ew ge 2 >—A62:l gr
S ISWQ 4 >—A62:R/gr
31 >—AB65:31/br 3 > AG231/gr
S153 ‘ﬁ’ »—8152/gn ge-)—gn1sv5v br—| ; >—AB2:15/gr
: >
_\. >—A63:87/gn gel.5 $235  A1E1/sw b0 105
L : : 7 >—B56:+/gr->ge sw
(@) [>—A16:16/5w1.0 9 > Bo6.Sieran
$156 1 >—F19/tsw 1.0 \ 8 >—BSE/gryws vi
AR 12 >—M29:S1/gnrt 1.0
A 3 >—br1.0H Jakolaatikko
T X28 31 )—Ke68:86/2
Pressure regulator switch H—K23:31/z
$166' 1 M1:15A/sw 1.0 T1 15 ye—X28:15/sw1.0 —K12:86/z
Y14/sw gn Sytytys- 1" y—K23:1/gn1.0 K131/
|2 >—S112:2/sw gr uola k-~ K20:1/gn1.0 —K20:31/z
ap P 3|€ L --A4:1/gn1.0 ——K22:3172
Hydraulitehostimen varoituskytkin 4 >—E13ly —K37:31/z
S177 o— X22:14/gr sw —K7:31/z
o— br— ——br—]
@"\. 15 x—S1:15/sw 2.5
—A12:15/sw
DIS Impokytkin v [ YiT2lsw
$179, 1 >—Y17:1/brrt Vi1 }—ﬁg:ggbr ge :Zl :gg\x 1.0
<1000 : — : n sw :
2 >—A12:SAHDr rt g [ 3615w 1.0
0 S+ —AS54:13/sw 1.0
[FH \ | S112/sw
Moottorin Iémpdtilalg/tkin —F28/z
S186 1 >—A54:21/sw rt —Y12/sw 1.0
2 >—brws— X —K23:15/z
' — K20:15/z
[ X2 ®m 31 >—br 1.0 —K22:15/z
Imuilman G515 nmit%f§g;'%mé)6kytkin Per__a_vau- R >—A10/swgni.0 —A33:5/sw 1.0
S193[=|°— : I gn nuliitin 58RT——_A10/QI' 1.0 —F12/z
Sfo— br—] AB6:58R/gr rt 30 %—C1 +/rt 6.0 (12.0 diesel)
- 54 A8/t sw 1.0 —S1:30/it 2.5
[EH AB6:54/rt sw 1.0 —S1:30/1t 2.5
. . : 58L A8B/gr sw —K68:30/z
Fuel injectors cooling thermoswitch 9
S$196 ]ﬁ >—K87:85/br gn T———»“~66:58l-/gr sw —K23:30/z
iﬂ >—br—] L >—A8/swws 1.0 —K12:30/z
= Instrument panel multi-plugs(X20-25 —S3:30/m 2.5
[rH orS = %20 Plugs( ) —K11:30/2
' I —K20:30/z
S217[E<]G M35/br ws1.0 H1g ||| >—F14/grgn —K22:30/z
=0 M36/br ws1.0 @) 5 3]:317-_58d (-) /gr bl ——K37:30/z
1 56b >—F11/ge1.0 H22 H75:58 /gr bl —F17/z
\ |58b>—F12/swbl1.0 = |3 >—S30:15/ sw bl —F20/z
31 »—M35/br bl1.0 Hae | |[19>—F4/ntbl —F3/z
M36/br bi1.0 131:61.6.1 /bl 1.5 —F2/z
31 >—br 1.0 8 )—Q?Efﬂbl _quz/
. I z
Oljynpainekytkin I 101—_-847 /bl ge->-bl ws L Fo4/z
§222 A36:0ES/ws gr S50 /bl ge ---F51/rnt 2.5
T X22:19/bl sw 11>—833 /grge L -K103:15/rt 4.0
1 \---Y22:13/1t 4.0
\ X21 I---Y22:4/1t 2.5
155>—B3/ vi sw 1---K39:30/rt 1.5
$223[ "]o— K105:87/br ws 20>—B33:2/ brrt \---K102:30/1t 4.0
— ;? >——51 ﬂsw bl i---F44/1 4.0
- —br I~ --F23/2
'\ V"\_ - K87:87/br gn

©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988

37




AUDI | v {Autodata
3.11  Audi 80/90 1986—

A30 37 X22 Y22 10 y—X21:10/ge it
I 28 7—aoin b @) ToAte 2000
AS Y A2:25/gn bl 17 >—A16:19/swws15
X20 3_>—br [\|5s >—A16:18/ms15
3 >}-530:15/sw bl }; *—232’2“,’5&, TF |3 >—A1635e swis
! - > 1 >—A16:2/get.
11 -S33/gr ge 16 >—S136/br rt 2 MG
14 >—S177/gr sw '
F10 X}—S47/bl ge->bl ws 25 >—A66:KB/nt 8 >—br 1.5
6 >—A16:229/gn 1.5
—S50/bl ge 18 >—A40:K/gr —— br 4.0—]
24 >—K20:La/br gn 9 > —A16:14/t ws1 .0
X21 . 11 >—A16:28/br ge1.0
fg :-gg?-?’bf nt 13 >—X28:30/rt 4.0
H6 visw 4 >—X28:30/rt 2.5
1o Y Adewwe 1.0 X20 2 >—K39:87/sw bl1.0
€23 —S5/swws 1.0 11 >—S33/gr ge
»———@«-19 H—F4/nt bl 10 t—_smm ge->-blws Quattro
Y22 10 X21:10/ge rt
et S50/bl ge @] T Av6:29/00
(O} t5 517580 (-yigr b 5 S$17:58d (-)/gr bl 6:29/ge 1.0
o 4t -H75:58/gr bl H75:58/gr bl oy 7 >——A16:7Ms1.5
E { 19 >—F4/rt bl \|5 >—A16:35/ge sw1.5
. 3 > —S30:15/sw bl o ?2;__—2:2:?2%;: -gSe
13 +—G1:61/b11.5 Dt :
Ot A36:61/bl 8 >—br 1.5
€33 6 8 >—br—| 6 ;—:Q: gzgz/gn 1.0
A4 '—é—]_ Y 9 >—A16:14/tws1.0
L) - o— F12/sw bl 11>—A16:28/brge 1.0
E 1 op—Fid/grgn By_;{egs — 13>—X28:30/rt 4.0
, : »—X28:30/1t 2.5
8 r—br— air cut-off | {F ; o0
HS [ 2 >—K39:87/swbl 1.0
-24 HA3eLablws |valve  |D<E i
LA Los S0 Y10 o— S152/gn ge1.0 Y26 [T—]>—A15:10/bint
»—— 25 >41—S35/br ws $ o— br—]| >—_A15:4/br it
'&@—-25 Y —K23:La/br gn o T | ——A157/gn bl
L K20:La/br gn D Dt
H1 —B82:G/br gn
J 13 TE—GtGVbI 15 Y11 o— S152/gn ge1.0 Y39 2 o— 581:5/swgn
—A36:61/bl o— br 1.0— $ 1 o— br—|
X21 i I
ald E}—Tﬂ —S5:R/sw gn1.0 <t Dt
21 >—br— Y12 o— X28:15/sw1.0
» : . Y56 I—'— 13—F12/sw bl
H—
mzj@_‘jg )j—-g;'y_}gfbl an Fuel cut- ia — Idle speed @ooo L-A2:4/gn sw
: off valve —"_{} control o 2),L—A46:87/br slw(sw gn)
-R53:2/sw bl1.0
H2 E 23 5!l _Fa/z Y13 'M' 1 . —l valve v 'M )—A23/gn it
>——Dr-
16 >H—F12/sw bl Warm-up 2 >—Y15/gnge Y63 1 >—A2:10/rt ge
regulator N Fuel m 2 »>—A2:12/ntws
115 >H—B3/vi sw Dt pressure _‘_u_
X20 Y14 »—S166:1/sw gn regulator |-t
-2 )[ S47/bl br i& --S77:G/tt sw
B4/bl br CF | TA224/ sw Y67 3 >—brws—
22 )[ A4:TD/gn bl it | —S77:Wign ws lImaseos 4 )——A54518/bl ws
A2:25/gn bl — ohjain | TF |8 > —AS417/swgn
e (s e |
18 >—A15:5ms bl |Lisdllma- 2 T yanoe 6 e
jd o _ venttiili |-t gnge
20 >{1-B33:2/br rt £ 7 >—A543/br ge
H29 N ) Y17 1 Y—S179:1/br rt Y71 [Bgd]o— H75:S1/br sw
@10 -vaz10met | e uel | T At2:sARsw g o—br—]
cut-off <t 2 >—X28:15/sw e
valve L Pt

38 ©Copyright Autodata Limited 1988




How to use the Autodata Diagram

£ M2

%
™

53 >—88:53/gn sw 1
53b >—S8:53b/gn ge

53a )>—F1i/swqgr

53e >—K8:M19/gn

31 >—31/br

T C 5

1 Address Code

2 Component Code

The Address Code identifies the destination and colour of a
cable to another component terminal within the electrical
system.

58:53/gn sw
Component Code
Terminal Code
Colour Code
The Component Code >—58:53/gn sw
shows the component to )_._M2;53/gn SW
which the cable is -
connected at its other end.
The Terminal Code shows >—S8:53/gn sw
the markings at the >—M2:53/gn sw
destination terminal. -
The Colour Code shows
the cable colour(s) >—S88:53/gn sw
according to the key >»—M2:53/gn sw
Colour Codes
bl = blue rs = pink
br = brown rt = red
el = cream SW = black
ge = yellow vi = violet
gn = green ws = white
ar = grey hb! = light blue
nf = neutral hgn = light green
og = orange rbr = maroon

The Component Code consists of a letter and number. The letter
identifies the component group and the number identifies the
specific component.

3 Graphical Symbol

The Graphical Symbol used to aid component identification
consists - wherever possible - of electrical and identification
symbols based on ISO and DIN Standards.

4 Terminal Code

The Terminal Code identifies the actual terminal marking to be
found on the component. These markings normally conform to
DIN Standard and are specific to particular circuits.

Many multi-pole connectors are identified with a numerical
sequence.

Terminals are not always marked, particularly on simple
components with a limited number of connections.

5 Connection Symbol

The Connection Symbol identifies the type of connection used -
see Symbols and Codes.

European Country Codes Abbreviations

(A) Austria ABS Anti-lock braking system
(B) Belgium AC Air conditioning

(CH) Switzerland AED Automatic enrichment device
(D) West Germany AT Automatic transmission
(DK) Denmark DEE Digital engine electronics
(E) Spain DIS Digital idling stabiliser

(F) France EEC Exhaust emission control
(GB) Great Britain EGR Exhaust gas recirculation
(GR) Greece ETC Electronic traction control
() Italy HRW  Heated rear window

(N) Norway LCD Liquid crystal display

(NL) Holland LED Light emitting diode

P) Portugal MAP Manifold absolute pressure
S) Sweden MT Manual transmission

(SF) Finland




Symbols and Codes

Plug and socket

I

Multi-plug connector

T

Fixed (e.g. soldered joint)

*>—
Fixed (e.g. disconnectable nut and
bolt) o—
Earth return cable )—sw—l
Direct earth (no cable) e.g. earthed
through component body —]
Cable leading to optional or
alternative equipment >--

Soldered or crimped joint where
cable divides for several .
destinations

Alternative method of wiring | 5 |
according to model/year etc 3
(marked) | 3 I

Single shielded cable

Multi shielded cable

Alternative colour — SWws (swge)

Colour change

— SW->-sw ge—
Capacitor > -br—
Resistor —_ T —
Resistor cable
S

Left-hand drive @ *’ \

Blocking diode —
Line fuse —oO—
Braided strap — M1/x
High tension cable Ty

Non cable connection, e.g. by e

printed circuit or internal > X28:30/z
connection.

In certain diagrams colour codes

are replaced by numbers, which

identify a particular cable and not -
the relevant colour. In this — K4:87/140
instance, the cables will be S
numbered at each end.

Any colour code underlined is a

sleeve colour and not a cable

colour (e.g. sleeve colour can be

rubber or plastic ring, painted strip >~ RI—K9:3/d—
on cable or colour of plastic

connector cover).

The conductor size in mm2, the ——
size shown relates to the cable > Y33:3/ge sw 1,5
at the destination terminal. —_—

Conductor size cross section in

mm?2. Standard size marked per 0.76 mm? #;j

diagram if applicable.

Multi-plug identified by a letter,
number and or colour (e.g.X14 is

connector J, multi-plug colour X14(J)rt
red).

Two components combined as a
unit S3(R4)

Spare cable for indicator repeater

lamp, left. w1 [H1 ]

Connector, near the stop lamp

switch. X6[313]

Right-hand drive [ @

3




Component Key (in 'compdhéﬁt ,_g'rcu‘p"s'i

A

Assemblies

A58  Boot lid/Tailgate opening- closing control unit
A1 Radio/Stereo unit A59 Elec_trli\ylndow ' console swnch assembly
A2  Fuel injection control unit A60 Lambda system qultrpl umt B
A3 Instrument panel fibre optic T A61 ETC control unit ]
A4 Transistorised |gn|t—|67{control unit A62 Trip computer 00[1"0|§Vﬂt0h assembly
A5 Instrument panel (see X20-X25) A63 AC control unit
A6  Digital clock (see A5) - A64  Run-on fan control unit
A7 Front lamp assembly, left A65 Differential lock control unit
A8  Rear lamp assembly, left A86  Bulb failure module - rear or trailer
A9  Front Iamp assembly, right o A67  Instrument lighting amplifier '
A10  Rear lamp assembly, right A68  Belt tensioner control unit i
A11  Module box (see X27) o A69  Rear door closer B
A12  Idle speed control unit - A70 Oil level control unit
A13  Gearchange/Economy indicator unit (see A5) A71  Belt feeder control unit
A14  Gearchange indicator control unit A72  Differential lock display
A15  Cruise control unit A73 Full load enrichment unit
A16  ABS control unit T A74  Automatic heater control unit
A17  Coolant/Brake warning lamp flasher (see A5) A75  Instrument module
A18  Seat switch assembly, driver T A76  Electric window control unit, left front
A19  Trip computer (see A5) - A77  Electric window control unit, left rear -
A20  Seat switch assembly, passenger ) A78  Aerial module
A21  Overhead console o A79  Electric window control | unit, nght rear
A22 Steerlng column switch assembly
A23  Alarm system control unit .
A24  Stop-start system control unit B Transducers
A26  Fuel injector set B1  Horn, left or single
A27  Cruise control amplifier B2  Horn, right '
A28 Automatic switch unit (heater) B3 Fuel gauge tank transmitter
A29  Solenoid valve assembly (heater) B4  Coolant temperature transmitter
A30 Circuit/bulb check control unit B5 Oil temperature transmitter
A31  Central locking control unit B6  Oil pressure transmitter T
A32  Electronic brake pad wear control unit B7  Top-dead centre transmitter
A33  Ignition retard control unit B8  Radio speaker, left or single B
A34 Radio speaker balance control unit B B9  Air conditioning thermostat
A35 DEE control unit B10  AC coolant thermoswitch -
A36 Oil pressure monitor control unit o B11  Hall effect sender unit (see E13)
A37 Voice synthesizer control unit B12 Brake pad wear sensor, left front
A38  Choke control unit B13  Brake pad wear sensor, right front
A39  Auxiliary warning module ) B14  Brake pad wear sensor, left rear
A40  Bulb failure module o B15 Brake pad wear sensor, right rear
A41  Turbo-charger control unit R B16  Self-levelling suspension sensor
A42  Fuel injection power resistor unit B17  Cruise control sensor
A43  Fuel injection interface unit B B18  Pre-glow temperature transmitter
A45  Economy control unit (fuel) B19 ABS wheel speed sensor, left front
A46  Fuel injection idling regulator B20 ABS wheel speed sensor, right front
A47  Ignition advance control unit B21  ABS wheel speed sensor, left rear
A49  Wiper motor amplifier - B22  ABS wheel speed sensor, right rear
A50 Seat adjustment control unit B23  Stop/start system sender unit
A51  Seat operating unit o B24  Fuel injection water temperature sensor
A52 gnition output stage B B25 Fuel injection air temperature sensor
A53  Electric wmdow/Shdmg roof control unit B26  Fuel injection pressure sensor
A54  Carburettor control unit o B27  Impulse trigger sensor
A55 Throttle valve regulator B28  EGR system control -
A56 Central locking remote control unit o B29  Ignition control transmitter (see E13)
A57 AT control unit B30  Air flow sensor




B31  Fuel injection temperature probe E13  Distributor
B32 Low fuel/pressure sensor E14 Fog lamp, left S o
B33  Electronic speedometer sensor E15 Fog lamp, right - -
B34 Heater temperature sensor, left or single E16  Driving lamp/Spot lamp, left T
B35 Heater temperature sensor, right E17  Driving lamp/Spot lamp, right T
B36 Temperature sensor E18  Rear fog lamp, left or single (see AB) - T
B37 In-car temperature sensor E19  Rear fog lamp, right (see A10) o
B49 Pre-glow temperature sensor E20  Reversing lamp, left or single (see A8) i
B50 Radio speaker, right E21  Reversing lamp, right (see A10) - -
B51 Radio speaker, left E22 Parking lamp/s 77 B
B52 Radio speaker, right rear E23 Clock (see A5) o
B53 AC evaporator temperature sensor E24  Glove box lamp (see S36)
B54 Reference mark sensor E25 Map reading lamp o
B55 Speed sensor o E26 Boot/Tailgate lamp (see S22)
B56 Fuel flow sensor E27 Engine compartment lamp o T
B57 ice warning transmitter E28 Heater control lamp/s o -
B58 Expansion tank sensor, coolant ‘low’ E29 Cigarette lighter lamp (see R3)
B59 Radiator sensor, coolant ‘low’ E30 Ashtray lamp o B )
B60 Battery cooling fan thermostat E31 AT selector lamp T
B61 Ambient temperature sensor E32  Oil temperature gauge lamp T
B62  Battery discharge sensor E33  Clock lamp (see E23) S T
B63  Stop and tail lamp sensor E34 Speedometer lamp S T T
B64 Heated seat temperature sensor, driver E35 Light switch illumination Iamp (see 83) ‘
B65 Heated seat temperature sensor, front passenger E36 Voltmeter lamp -
B66  Stop-start system speed sensor ' E37  Oil pressure gauge lamp T o
B67 Gearchange indicator vacuum sensor o E38 Entrance lamp, left or single T
B68  ABS sensor, rear axle E39 Entrance lamp, right T
B63  Knock sensor E40  Air distribution control lamp T
B70  Voice synthesizer speaker E41__ Air distribution control lamp I T
B71  Gearchange indicator impulse sensor, rear axle E42 Heater control lamp Ii (see E28) T
B72 Lambda probe E43  Heater control lamp T
B73  Battery temperature sensor E44  Switch illumination lamp
B74  ABS converter - - E45  Hazard warning switch lamp T
B75 Engine rpm sensor E46 Console illumination lamp T T
B76 ETC sensor, left rear E47  Fuel gauge lamp -
B77 ETC sensor, right rear N E48 Interior lamp rear, left or rsingle o
B78  ETC pressure sensor o o E49  Interior lamp rear, right ' I
B79  Intake manifold pressure sensor E50 Tachometér lamp ) o i T
B80 Fanfare horn E51 Reading lamp, left rear B )
B81 Fuel cap sender E52 Reading lamp, right rear T —
B82  Water separator sensor o E53 Reading lamp, front T
B83 MAP sender o - E54 Vanity mirror lamp o T
B84 Clean window warning sender B E55  Taxi sign lamp o - T
B85 Engine compartment temperature sensor E56 Coolant temperature gauge lamp T
B86 Oil level sensor E57 Headlamp vertical aim control lamp T
5 E58 Handlamp
c capacﬁ“rs E59 Fog lamp/s switch illumination
C1  Battery - E60 Heated rear window switch lamp (see $30)
C2  Condenser E61 Ignition switch illumination lamp
C3  Radio suppressor E62 _ Fibre optic illumination lamp -
C4  Radio suppressor I E63  Seat operating unit lamp (see A51) T
B Y T E64  Seat belt lamp
E Lamps, Miscellaneous E65 Rocker panel illumination T T
E1 Headlamp, left (see A7) E66 Door edge lamp o T
E2 Headlamp, right (see A9) - E67  Vanity mirror lamp, right front o
E3  Headlamp, left inner (for twin system) (see A7) E68  Reading lamp, right front o T
E4 Headlamp, right inner (for twm system) (see A9) E69 Fuse box lamp T
E5 Side lamp, left (see E1) E70 ideogram lamp - S
E6 Side lamp, right (see E2)
E7  Tail lamp, lef? (see A8) F Pfotechﬁ Devices
E8  Tail lamp, right (see A10) F1-F30 Fuse box (see X28)
E9 Number plate lamp, left or single F31 Fusible link cable -
E10  Number plate lamp, right F32 Radio line fuse T D
E11  Panel lamp/s (see A5) F33  Heated rear window line fuse T
E12  Interior lamp/s front - - F34  Rear wiper line fuse T S




F35 AC evaporator pump line fuse ) H44  Overdrive indicator lamp (see A5)

F36  Fuel pump relay fuse ) H45 Headlamps ‘on’ warning buzzer

F37  Glow plugs fuse box ‘ H46 Tail lamp warning indicator

F38 Blower motor overheating fuse ' N H47  Stop lamp warning indicator 7
F39  Fuel injection fuse H48  Circuit check warning lamp

F40  Cigarette lighter fuse, rear N T H49  Brake pressure warning lamp (see A5)

F41  Cigarette lighter line fuse, front - H50  Service indicator (see A5)

F42 Seat heater circuit fuse ) o H51  Sidelamp warning lamp (see A5)

F43  Seat adjustment line fuse, driver H52  Door open warning lamp, left or single (see A5)
F44  Seat adjustment line fuse, passengar - H53  Door open warning lamp, right (see A5)
F45  Central locking system fuse - H54  Boot/Tailgate open warning lamp (see AS5)
F46  Fog lamps fuse ) H55 Dipped beam warning lamp (see A5)

F47  Alarm system fuse ' - H56 Emergency ‘stop’ warning lamp (see A5)
F48  Intake manifold pre-heater fusebox ' H57  Oil temperature warning lamp (see A5)
F49  Secondary fuse box ' H58  Heated mirror warning lamp (see S98)

F50 Headlamp fusebox T H59  Indicator warning buzzer (see A5)

F51 Thermal fuse N S H60  Battery discharge warning lamp (see A5)

H61 Heated seat/s ‘on’ warning lamp

G Generators H62  Stop- -start system ‘on’ warning lamp (see S194)
G1 Alternator H63 DEE warning lamp (see A5)

H64 Gear change speed warning buzzer '

H Warmng Devices . H65 "S_eat belt warning buzzer

H1 Ignition warning lamp (see A5) H67 Lambda probe warning lamp

H2  Main beam warning lamp (see A5) S H68 Turbo maximum pressure warning lamp
H3  Stop lamp, left (see A8) - H69  Coolant ‘hot’ warning buzzer

H4  Stop lamp, right (see A10) T H70  Cruise control indicator lamp
H5  Oil pressure warning lamp (see A5) ' o H71  Carburettor control warning lamp

H6  Indicator warning lamp, left or single (see A5) H72 AT warning lamp - 4 speed

H7 Indicator warning lamp, right (see A§) H73  LCD sidelamp wa warnmg lamp

H8  Indicator lamp, left front H74  Side lamps ‘on’ warning buzzer
H9 Indicator lamp, right front H75 Four wheel drive display .
H10 Indicator lamp, left rear (see A8) - H76  Glow plug ‘overheat’ warning lamp

H11  Indicator lamp, right rear (see A10) o o H77  AC indicator

H12 Emergency lamps warning lamp (see A5,527) o H78 ‘OK to start’ lamp i
H13  indicator repeater/Side marker lamp, left H79  Fresh air lamp

H14  Indicator repeater/Side marker lamp, right H80 Recirculation lamp R

H15 Fuel ‘low’ warning lamp (see A5) H81 Spare warning lamp

H16  Heated rear window warning lamp (see A5,530) H82 Fuel pressure warning lamp
H17  Handbrake ‘on’ warning lamp (see A5) H85 Stop lamp, centre

H18 Brake fluid ‘low’ warning lamp (see A5)

H19  Choke warning lamp (see A5,542) K Re_lays

H20 Fog lamps on’' warning lamp, frontor single(see A5,531) K1 Headlamp relay

H21  Fog lamps ‘on’ warning lamp, rear (see A5,S3) K2  Fog lamps relay o
H22 Coolant ‘hot’ warning lamp (see A5) K3 Ignition warning lamp relay

H23  Coolant ‘cold’ warning lamp (see A5) i K4  Starter relay '

H24  Trailer warning lamp (see A5) K5  Indicator relay -

H25  Glowplug warning lamp (see A5) K6  Emergency lamps relay -
H26 EGR warning lamp (see A5) K7  Intermittent wiper relay i
H27  Gearchange indicator warning lamp/s (see A5) ' K8  Intermittent wiper/wash relay

H28  Brake pad wear warning lamp (see A5) K9  Rear intermittent wiper relay i
H29 ABS indicator lamp (see A5) K10  Rear wash/wipe relay

H30 Door security warning buzzer (see A5) K11  Headlamp wipe/wash relay B
H31  Brake failure warning lamp (see A5] K12  Coolant blower motor relay

H32 Seat belt warning lamp (see A5) K13  Heated rear window relay B
H33  Washer fluid low’ warning lamp (see A5) K14  Horn relay ) i
H34  Econolight, red (see A5) K15  Aerial motor relay 7
H35  Econolight, amber (see A5) K16 AC evaporator motor relay o
H36 Coolant ‘low’ warning lamp (see A5) o K17 ACrelay |

H37  Oil level low warning lamp (see A5) o K18 Heavy duty indicator relay

H38 Suspension system warning lamp (see A5) K19  Heavy duty emergency lamps relay |
H39 Indicator repeater/Side marker lamp, left rear K20  Fuel pump relay -
H40  Indicator repeater/Side marker lamp, right rear K21  Overload relay

H41  Parking lamp, left or single K22 Glowplug relay i

H42  Parking lamp, right i K23  Intake manifold pre-heater relay

H43  Clutch warning lamp (see A5) K24 Electric window motor relay




K25 Electric window motor relay i

K26 AC auxiliary fan relay

K27 AC relay Il (see K17)

K28  Blower motor relay
K29 Readmg lamp relay
K30 Heated seat relay

K31  Reverse cut-off relay (cruise control)

K32  Ignition cut-off relay (cruise control)
K33 mSlrdrng roof relay
K34  Heated mirror relay

K35  Central locking relay

K36 Cold start timing relay

K37 Coolant blower motor relay Il (see  (see K12)

K91  Instrument illumination, rheostat relay

K92 Idle speed timer relay

K93  Glowplug timer relay |

K94  Lambda system, relay _

K95  Gearchange indicator relay

K96 EGR relay

K97 ETC relay

K98 Heated windscreen relay

K99  Heated windscreen timer relay

K100 ABS > pump relay

K101 Coastrng cut-off relay

K102 Dim-dip relay |

K103 Heated seat relay Il (see K30)

K38 ABSrelay
K39 - ABS protectlon relay

Kao ) Main beam relay

K41  Dipped beam relay

K42  Day running lamps relay [ (see K43)

K43 Day running lamps relay 1l (see K104)

K44  Heated rear window relay Il (see K13)

K45  Interior lamp delay relay

K_4§ Fuel mjecnon relay I
K47 Cold start/impulse relay

K48  Alarm system relay -
K49 Headlamp cut- off relay

K50 Brake failure warning relay
K51 Busbar relay

K52 Drlvmg ] lamps relay

K§3 Hot start relay
K54 Fuel control relay

K55 AT inhibitor switch relay

K56 Headlamp washer pump relay

K57 Fog lamps dipped beam relay

K58  Boot lid/Tailgate release relay

K59  Multifunction relay

K60 Fuel |nject|on 1 relay Il (s (see K46)

K61 Windscreen washer delay relay

K104 Day running lamps relay Il

K105 Coolant pump refay

K106  Kick-down relay

K107 Dim- -dip relay |l

K108 Air pump relay

K109 Ignition switch light relay

K110 Seat ad;ustment relay Il (see K88)

K111 Wiper relay

K112 Heater relay

K113 Electric window rnotor relay Il

K114 Electric window motor relay IV

K115 Oil | pressure relay o
K116 Electric window relay

M  Motors

M1 Starter motor

M2 erer motor

M3 Washer motor

M4  Rear wiper motor

M5 Rear washer motor

M6  Coolant blower motor

M7 Heater/AC blower motor
M8 Headlamp wiper, left or single

K62 Headlamp washer delay relay

M9  Headlamp wiper, right

K63  Cruise control relay

M10  Headlamp wash, left or single

K64  Central locking relay il (see K35)

K65 Parkmg lamp relay

56!5 Overdrive relay
K67 Self- levelllng suspensron relay

K68  Power saving relay

K69  Door lock heating, time control relay

K70 Circuit test relay (headlamps)

M11  Headlamp wash, right
M12 Fuel el pump
M13  Radio aerial motor

M14 Electric window motor, front left -
M15 Electric window motor, front nght

M16 Electric window motor, rear left

M17 _ Electric window motor, rear right

K71  AC auxiliary fan relay Il (see | K26)

K72  AC switch-over r relay

K73  Fog lamp relay rear

K74  Brake wear indicator relay

K75 Magnetrc > coupling relay

K76 Auxiliary circuits relay

K7_777 Voice syrrthesrzer cutout relay
K78 Seat beltrelay 7
K79 Ignmon contact relay

M18  Sliding roof motor

M19  AC auxiliary fan motor

M20 Cruise control servo

M21  Seat fore/ait, driver

M22  Seat front height adjustment, driver |
M23  Seat rear height adjustment, drlver
M24  Seat fore/aft, front passenger

M25 Seat front height adjustment front passenger

M26 Seat rear height adjustment, rear passenger

g(ao Trip computer relay

K81  Trailer indicator relay (see K5)

M27 Door mlrror motor, driver

M28  Door mirror motor, passenger

K83 Idle speed control relay

K84 Stop start system switch off relay

K85 Gear change buzzer relay

K86 Interior lamp relay

K87  Fuel injectors cooling relay

K88  Seat adjustment relay

K89  Automatic choke relay
K90 Ignmon cut out relay o

M2g Central locking motor
M30  Self- levelling suspension compressor

M31  AC evaporator blower motor

M32 Fuel transfer pump

M33 Coolant blower motor I (see M6)
lv_liq’Ba_ttery cooling fan motor

M35 Headlamp motor, left L or s smgle
M3G Headlamp motor, nght




M37 7A|rhorn compressor
M39  Fuel injectors, cooling blower motor

M40  Seat backrest adjustment motor, driver

M41  Seat backrest adjustment motor, front passenger
M42  Stepper/Mixture control motor
M43  Bootlid/Tailgate opemng closing motor
M44  Seat recline motor, driver
M45  Seat recline motor, passenger
Ma6 Central locking motor, driver
M47  Central locking motor, left rear
M48  Central locking motor, passenger front
M49  Central locking motor right rear

M50  Coolant pump motor
M51  Temperature sensor blower

M52 Radio aerial

N  Regulators

N1 Voltage regulator (see G1)
N2 Voltage stabiliser (see A5)
N3 Current regulator

P  Meters/Gauges

P1 Voltmeter (see A5)
P2 Ammeter (see A5)
P3 Fuel gauge (see A5)

P4  Coolant temperature gauge (see AS)

P5  Oil temperature gauge (see A5)
P6 Oil pressure gauge (see A5)

P7  Tachometer (see A5)
P8 Taximeter (see A5)

P9 Electronic speedometer (see A5)
P10 Ecror)ometer (see A5)
P11 Turbo boost gauge (see A5)

P12  Temperature gauge, outside air (see A5)
P13 AC level pressure gauge

P14  Oil level gauge

R Resistors

R1 Ignition ballast resistor |

R2 "Heated rear window

R3  Cigarette lighter

R4 Panel lamps dimmer rheostat (see S3,A5)
RS Glow pIugs/FueI pre-heater

R6  Heater motor resistor (see M7)

R7 Autochoke resistor

R8 Autochoke pre-resistor

R9  Intake manifold pre-heater

R10 Part-throttle channel heater
R11 Heater motor pre-resistor (2 speed)

R12 Ignmon ballast resistor Il
RJ} Ignition ballast reS|stor (V2
R14  Heater coil, warm-up resistor

R15 Cngérette Ilghter left rear or single

R16 Cigarette Ilghter right rear

R17 _ Heated seat cushion, front passenger

R18  Heated seat cushion, driver B
R19 ) Heated seat cushion, left rear

R20  Heated seat cushion, right rear

R21  Heated back rest, front passenger
R22  Heated back rest, dnvers

R23 Heated back rest, left rear

R24  Heated back rest, right rear

R25  Sliding roof series resistor

R26 Heated mirror (see M27), driver

R27 Heated mirror (see M28), passenger
R28  Carburettor vacuum break modulator
R29  Heater motor resistor Il (see R6)

R30 Ignmon ‘ballast resistor II (see R1)
R32 Heated rear window resistor

R33  Wiper intermittent resistor
R34 Heater temperature control, left or single

R35 Heater temperature control, right
R36 AC temperature control
R37  Wash/wipe jet heater, left or single
R38  Wash/wipe jet heater, right N
R39  Auxiliary air valve heater
R40  Glowplugs series resistor

R41  Fuel injection series resistor
R42 Fuel injection series resistor Il
R43  Door lock heating ring o
R44  Speaker balance rheostat
R45 Potentiometer
R46  Coolant blower motor re resistor

R47  Fan run-on resistor 7

R48  Cold-start auxiliary resistor

R49 Carburettor bypass air, pre-heating
R50 Idling speed potentiometer
R51 Heated windscreen

R52 Daytime running lamps resistor
R53 Lambda probe heater
R54 Belt tensioner | .
R55 Belt tensioner Il

R56 Electronic rheostat

S Switches

S1 Ignition/Starter switch

S2 Starter switch -
S3 Main lamp switch
S4q Dlp/maln/flash switch (see SB)
S5 Indicator switch (see S6)

S6 Combination switch

S7 Combination switch |l

S8  Wipe/wash switch (see $6,57)
S9  Wash switch (single)

§10  Rear wash/wipe switch

S$11  Rear washer switch (single)
S$12  Headlamp wash/wipe switch
$13  Stop lamps switch S
S14  Panel lamps switch
S$15 Horn switch (see S6)
S16 Interior lamp remote switch (see S3)
S17  Heater/AC motor switch
S18  Courtesy lamp switch, left front
$19  Courtesy lamp switch, right front
§20  Courtesy lamp switch, left rear

S21  Courtesy lamp switch, right rear
S22  Courtesy lamp switch, tailgate /boot

S$23  Bonnet switch o

S24  Coolant blower motor thermoswitch

S25  Oil pressure warning lamp switch (see $222)
S26  Oil level warning lamp switch '

$27  Emergency lamp/s switch (see ! S6)

S28  Reversing lamp/s s switch

§29 AT inhibitor switth
S30 Heated rear window swnch
$31  Fog lamps switch o
S$32 Rear fog lamps switch

833  Brake fluid level warning lamp switch




S§34  Brake pressure warning lamp switch §$103 Turbo-boost pressure switch

835 Handbrake warning lamp switch $104 Throttle switch -

S$36 Glovebox lamp switch $105 ABS switch S

S37  Map lamp switch _ $106 Heater/AC motor switch Il (see S81)
S38  Fuel reserve/change-over switch S$107 Defroster switch -
S$39 Inertia switch fuel cut-off $108 Stop lamps switch Il (see S13)
S40  Radio aerial switch §109 Stop-start system brake pedal switch
S41  Parking lamp switch (see $1,53,56) S$110 Stop-start system clutch pedal switch
8§42 Choke warning lamp switch S111 Stop-start system throttle pedal switch
S43  Brake warning lamp test switch $112 Throttle valve system

$44  Choke warning lamp thermoswitch S113  Fuel injection release contacts

S45  Wash/wipe foot switch S$114 Suspension level selector switch
S46  Automatic choke thermoswitch S115 Suspension pressure switch )
S47  Coolant ‘hot’ warning lamp/buzzer switch S117 Door contact switch

S48  Coolant ‘cold” warning lamp switch S$118 Alarm switch

849  Temperature switch (glowplug) S119  Alarm system foot switch

S50  Coolant ‘low’ warning lamp switch $120 Two-way radio switch

S51  AC temperature control switch §121 Seat belt switch, passenger seat

852  Coolant warning lamp thermoswitch $122 Seat belt contact switch, passenger
S53  AC blower lever microswitch S123 Seat belt contact switch, driver

S54  AC temperature lever microswitch $124 EGR vacuum switch

§55 Gearchange indicator vacuum switch

§125 Electric window dual switch, front passenger door

S56  Gearchange indicator switch §126 Electric window dual switch, driver's door

S$57  Idling switch $127 Driving lamps switch o B
$58  Gearchange indicator diesel full throttle switch $128 Econolight (amber) vacuum switch

S59  Electric window door contact $129 Econolight (red) vacuum switch o
S$60  Sliding roof switch $130 Fuel injection temperature control switch

861 AT kick-down switch $131 Heater control system micro-switch )

863 AC refrigerant pressure switch $132 Rear interior lamp switch o i

S64  Electric window switch, driver's door $133 Boot/Tailgate contact switch T
$65  Electric window switch, front passenger door S$134 Tailgate isolator switch -
$66  Electric window switch, left rear $135 Fuel ‘low’ warning switch -

S67  Electric window switch, right rear S$136 Washer fluid ‘low’ warning lamp switch
$68  Electric window switch, left front console S$137  Wiper switch

S69  Electric window switch, right front console $138 Headlamp washer foot switch - T
S70  Electric window switch, left rear console S$139 Heated seat switch, driver T
S71  Electric window switch, right rear console S140 Heated seat switch, front passenger

S§72  Electric window safety switch $141 Seat recline switch, passenger T
S$73  Rear interior lamp switch (remote) S$142 Seat recline switch, driver B

S76  Air flow sensor switch $143 Seat multi-function switch, passenger
S77  Fuel injection thermo-time switch §144 Seat multi-function switch, driver i

S78  Fuel injection baffle plate safety switch S145 Wiper motor switch rear T
S79  Cruise control master switch $146 Mixture control safety switch o

S80 Cruise control selector switch $147 Clutch adjustment warning switch T
S81  Heater/AC motor switch Il (see $17) S$148 Parking lamp switch Il (see S41)

S82 Cruise control clutch pedal switch S$149 AC cut-off switch o

S84  Bootlid/Tailgate release switch S150 AC auxiliary motor switch -
S85 Heated front seats switch $151 AC thermoswitch o

S86 Heated seat switch, left rear B §152 AC high pressure safety switch S
S87 Heated seat switch, right rear B S153 AC low pressure switch -
S88  Sliding roof travel limit switch (see M18) S$154 Windscreen wiper foot switch )

S89  Sliding roof resistance switch S$155 Cruise control throttle valve switch

S90  Seat fore/aft switch, driver $156 Central locking switch, passenger door o
S91  Seat height switch, driver §157 Sliding roof switch Il (see S60) -

S92  Seat rear height switch, driver S158 Sliding roof limit switch Il (see M18, S88)

S93  Seat fore/aft switch, passenger $159 Overdrive switch (MT)/Mode selector (AT)

§94  Seat height switch, passenger S$160 Overdrive locking switch -

S95  Seat rear height switch, passenger $161 AC compressor safety switch o
S96 Heated seat thermoswitch, driver $162 Cruise control clutch switch o

$§97 Heated seat thermoswitch, front passenger §163 Wash/wipe push switch B

S98  Mirror adjustment switch S§164 Impact sensing switch

S99  Mirror adjustment change-over switch §165 Circuit test switching unit

$100 Central locking switch S166 Pressure regulator switch -

$101 Cruise control brake pedal switch S$167 Mirror adjustment switch I

§102 Coolant blower motor thermoswitch Il (see S24) $168 Circuit test switch o -




§169 Blower solenoid valve switch
S170 Air switch, closed

S171  Air switch, up

$172 Air switch, centre
$173  Air switch, multi-function
$174 Electric window child safety switch
S175 Consumption indicator gear switch
§176 Courtesy lamp delay switch, door handle
§177 Hydraulic servo ‘warning switch

$178 Gearbox switch

S$179 DIS thermoswitch

S180 Brake fitid level warning lamp switch I (see S33)
$181 Central locking swutch interior

S182 Altitude switch

$183 Oil pressure swrtch fuel cut-off

$184 Heated mirror switch (see $30, 898)
$185 AT oil pressure switch

S186 Engine temperature switch

$187 Vacuum advance switch

S$188 Econometer control switch

$189 Idle speed microswitch
S$190 Air switch, down

$191 Air switch, front/rear
$192 Heater water valve, switch

S$193 _Intake manifold pre- heater thermoswitch
$194 Stop- start system master switch
S$195 Oil pressure switch, converter

$196 Fuel injectors coolmg thermoswitch

§197 Heated seat thermoswitch
$198 Carburettor thermoswitch, pre- heating

5199 Ignrtrorr cut-out pressure switch

$200 Voice synthesizer test switch

S§201 Radio/Stereo remote control switch

$202 Bootlid/Tailgate closing switch
$203 Oil filter pressure switch

§204 Fuel cut-off thermoswitch

§205 Glow plug inhibitor thermoswitch
§206 Central locking link rod switch
§207 Gearchange indicator clutch switch
$208 Lambda system pressure switch

$209 Lambda system cut-out switch
$210 Lambda system pressure differential switch
$211 Heated seat contact switch

S$212 ETC switch

§213 AC automatic control selector
$214 Cruise control reversing switch
S215 AC cycle contact switch

S§216 Gearbox fiuid thermoswitch

$217 Headlamp beam adjustment switch
$218 Heated windscreen switch

S219 Deceleration vacuum cut-off swrtch
$220 Choke switch ‘high’

§221 Choke swrtch ‘low’
§222 Oil pressure switch ||

$223 Turbo-charger coolant thermoswitch

$224 Rear differential lock

$225 Air flow sensor Il
S$226 Door open warning switch, left front

$227 Door open warning switch, left rear

$228 Door open warning switch, rrght front

$229 Door open warning switch, right rear
$230 Tallgate close switch

$231 Power steerrng pressure “switch

$232 Hydraulic fluid warning switch
g’i, Deceleratrprr/shut -off switch

S$234 AT B circuit switch

$235 ABS accelerator switch
$236 Fuel flap switch

$237 Vanity mirror switch
S$238 Accelerator switch

$239 Interior lamp remote switch Il (see S16)

T Transformers

T Ignition cail

Vv Semi-conductors

Vi Cruise control erase diode

V2 Cruise control blocking diode

V3 Temperature warning lamp blockmg dlode

v4 Brake warning lamp blockung diode
V"4 Stop-start system blocking diode
V6  Alarm system LED
V7 Heater control LED

V8  Power window blocking diode

V8  Switch ideogram LED '

V10 ABS diode

Vi1  AC diode

V12 Fog lamp diode

V13 EGR diode

V14 Idle speed valve diode
V15§ Charging diode -
V16 AC diode Il

V17  Cold start diode

vis Photo cell

W Spare Cables

w1 Spare cable
W2  Spare cable, left front engine compartment
W3  Spare cable, engine rear bulkhead
W4 Spare cable, dash panel
W5  Spare cable, instrument panel

W6  Spare cable, AT unit o

W7  Spare cable, heated door mirror
W8  Spare cable, headlamp wash relay
w9 Spare cable, headlamp wash motor
W10 Spare cable, engine compartment
W11 Spare cable, transmission unit

W12 Printed circuit board, interior lamps
W13  Printed circuit board, instrument panel
W14  Spare cable, AC idle speed solenoid
W15 Spare cable, sliding roof/heated seats
W16 Spare cable, electric aerial

W17 Spare cable, AC

W18 Spare cable, impact sensing switch
W19 Printed circuit board, heater control

W20 Printed circuit board, service interval

W21 Octane adjuster
W22 Test cable

X Connectors

X1 Diagnostic socket
X2 Trailer socket
X3 Hatchback connector heated rear wrndow

Xa Hatchback connector rear wipe/wash
X5 Rear loom connector
X6-X19  Connectors {miscellaneous)

X20-X25 Instrument panel multi-plugs (see A5)
X26  Warning flasher connector

10




X27 Module box connector (see A11) Y25 Auto-choke switch-over valve
X28 Distribution box (Relay plate) (see F1) Y26 Cruise control regulator valve
X29  Engine bulkhead connector Y27  Float chamber ventilation
X30 Heated rear window connections Y28 EGR system valve
X31 Rear wash/wipe connections Y29 Door lock impulse unit
X32 Tailgate sliding contact, left or single Y30 Door lock actuator, driver
X33 Tailgate sliding contact, right Y31 Door lock actuator, left rear
X34 Radio connector Y32  Door lock actuator, passenger front
X35  Fuel injection connector Y33 Bootlid/Tailgate actuator
X36  Optional equipment connector Y34  Hot start solenoid
X37 Pressure flow capacitor connector Y35 Heater control switch-over valve
X38 Relay plate Il (see X28) Y36 Duo-heating water valve
X39  Alarm system connector Y37 Heater flap switch-over valve
X40  Trip computer connector Y38 Auto-choke thermo delay valve
X41  Fog lamps switch connector, front/rear Y39  AC distribution switch- over valve
X42  Self-levelling suspension connector Y40  Magnetic fan clutch
X43  Cruise control connector Y41 Hot running governor valve
X44  Central locking connector Y42 Air dumper valve
X45  Side/Tail lamps connector Y43  Tailgate/Bootlid release actuator
X46  Handlamp socket Yaa  Door lock actuator, right rear
X47  Main loom connector Y45 AC solenoid
X48  Engine loom connector Y46  Excess fuel starting valve
X49  Dashboard loom connector Y47  AC lifting magnet
X50 Console loom connector Y48  Headlamp washer solenoid valve
X51  Drivers door loom connector Y49  Diesel solenoid valve
X52  Passengers door loom connector Y51 Self-levelling suspension solenoid
X53  Fuel injection diagnostic socket Y52  Fuel flap actuator
X54  Lambda probe test socket Y53 Throttle by-pass valve
X55 Radio speaker connector Y54  AC evaporator temperature regulator
X56 Ignition adjustment connector Y55 Heater water valve -
X57  Belt tensioner test point Y56 Idle speed control valve
Y57 Deceleration cut-off solenoid
Y Solenoids Y58  Electrohydraulic control valve
Y1 Fuel pump Y59 Spark control valve B
Y2 Starter solenoid Y60  Full throttle enrichment s valve )
Y3 Fuel injection solenoids Y61 Pre-throttie valve
Y4~ AED or electric choke Y62 Cruise control safety valve
Y5  EEC control valve solenoid Y63  Fuel pressure regulator
Y6 By-pass air cut-off valve Y64 Frequency valve - Lambda controlled 7
Y7 Fuel tank change-over valve Y65  Air distribution actuator
Y8 AT kick-down solenoid Y66  External air, flap control actuator B
Y9 Overdrive solenoid Y67  Air mixture actuator -
Y10 AC two-way valve Y68 Turbo charger air pressure, solenoid
Y11  AC magnetic clutch Y69 Kick-down actuator
Y12 Fuel cut-off valve Y70  Fuel tank vent valve
Y13  Warm up regulator Y71 Differential lock actuator )
Y14  Cold start valve Y72 Throttle valve positioner
Y15  Auxiliary air valve Y73 _ Power steering valve
Y16  Gearchange indicator valve (see A5) Y74  Seat back lock -
Y17 Idle fuel cut-off valve Y75 Bolt feeder
Y18 Idle fuel cut-off valve Ii Y76 AT switch-over valve | ,,,
Y19  AC switch-over idle valve Y7 AT switch-over valve |l
Y20  Mirror adjusting solenoid, driver Y78  Air pump valve
Y21  Mirror adjusting solenoid, passenger Y79  Air pump coupling
Y22  ABS modulator Y80 Vacuum control valve
Y23 AT solenoid valve Y81 Valve timing varlator

11




Component Key (in alphabetical order)

A

Accelerator switch  S235

ABS control unit A16

ABS converter B74

ABS dicde V10

ABS indicator lamp (see A5} H29

ABS modulator Y22

ABS protection relay K39

ABS pump relay K100

ABS relay K38

ABS sensor, rear axle B68

ABS switch  S7105

ABS wheel speed sensor, left front 879

ABS wheel speed sensor, left rear B21

ABS wheel speed sensor, right front 820

ABS wheel speed sensor, right rear  B22

AC automatic control selector S273

AC auxiliary fan motor M19

AC auxiliary fan relay K26

AC auxiliary fan relay 1l (see K26) K71

AC auxiliary motor switch  S7150 -

AC blower lever microswitch  $53

AC diode V11 o

AC diode Il V16

AC compressor safety switch S7167

AC control unit  A63 '

AC coolant thermoswitch B10

AC cut-off switch  §749 '

AC cycle contact switch  S275

AC distribution switch-over valve Y39

AC evaporator blower motor M31

AC evaporator motor relay K16

AC evaporator pump line fuse  F35

AC evaporator temperature regulatbr Y54

AC evaporator temperature sensor  B53

AC high pressure safety switch  S752

AC indicator H77 )

AC level pressure gauge P13

AC lifting magnet v47

AC low pressure switch S153

AC magnetic clutch Y711

AC refrlgerant pressure switch 863

ACrelay | K17 -

AC relay Il (see K17) K27

AC solenoid Y45

AC switch-over idle valve Y719

AC switch-over relay K72 =

AC temperature control  R36

AC temperature control switch 51

AC temperature lever microswitch ~ S54
AC thermoswitch  S757

AC two-way valve Y710

AED or electric choke Y4

AT 'B’ circuit switch  §234

AT control unit A57

AT inhibitor switch  $29

AT inhibitor switch relay K55
AT kick-down solenoid Y8

AT kick-down switch  S67

AT oil pressure switch  S785

AT selector lamp ~ £31

AT solenoid valve Y23

AT switch-over valve | Y76

AT switch-over valve Il Y77

AT wamlng |amp 4 speed H72
Accelerator swﬂch 8238

Aerial module A78

Aerial motor relay K15

Air conditioning thermostat B9
Air distribution actuator Y65
Air distribution control lamp = E40

Air distribution control lamp Il E47

Air dumper valve Y42
Alrwﬂovy sensor 830 ]
Air flow sensor |l 8225

Air flow sensor switch  S76
Air mixture actuator Y67
Air pump coupling Y79

Air pump relay K708

Air ~pump v valve Y78

Air switch, centre  §172
Air switch, closed S170
Air switch, down S190
Air swnch ,front/rear S1971

Air switch, multi-function  S173
Air switch, up  S171
Airhorn compressor  M37
Alarm switch S718

Alarm system LED V6

Alarm system connector ~ X39
Alarm system control unit  A23
Alarm system foot swnch S1 19

Alarm system fuse F47

Alarm system relay K48

Alternator  G1

Altitude switch  $782

Ambient temperature sensor  B61
Ammeter (see A5) P2
Ashtray lamp  E30°
Auto-choke switch-over valve Y25
Auto-choke thermo delay valve Y38

Autochoke § pre resistor RS

Autochoke resistor R7

Automatic choke relay K89

Automatic choke thermoswitch  S46
Automatlc heater control unit A74

12




Automatic switch Unltr(heater)ﬁﬂ8 -
Auxmary air valver Y15
Auxmary air valve heater R39

Auxiliary C|rcu|ts relay K76

Auxiliary warmng module A39

Battey C1 .
Battery cooling fan motor  M34
Battery cooling fan thermostat  B60

Battery dlécharge sensor B62
Battery discharge warning lamp (see A5) H60

Battery temperature sensor B73
Belt feeder Y75

Belt feeder control unit  A77
Belt tensioner | R54
Belt tensioner I R55
Belt tensioner control unit A6
Belt tensioner test point X57

Blower motor overheating fuse F38
Blower motor relay K28
Blower sblenic;iaivalve SW|tCh S169
Bonnet switch S23 o
Bootlid/Tailgate actuator Y33

Bootlid/Tailgate contact switch  §733
Boothd/Tallgate closing switch 5202

Bootlid/Tailgate lamp (see S22) E26

Bootlid/ Tailgate opening-closing control unit A58

Bootlid/Tailgate opening-closing motor M43

Bootlid/Tailgate open warning lamp (see A5) i54 o
Boothd/Tallgate release relay K58

Bootlrd/Tailgate release switch S84
Brake failure warning lamp (see AD) 7H31

Brake failure warning relay K50

Brake fluid ‘low’ warning lamp (see A5 A5) H18

Brake fluid level warning lamp switch  S33 -
Brake fluid Ievel warning lamp switch Il (see 833) - 5180

Brake pad wear sensor, left front 872

Brake pad wear sensor, left rear  B14

Brake pad wear sensor, right front  B13

Brake pad wear sensor, right rear 815

Brake pad wear warning lamp (see A5) Hs
Brake pressure warning lamp (see A5 H49
Brake pressure warning lamp switch S34

Brake warning Iamp_blocklng diode V4

Brake warning lamp test switch 43
Brake wear indicator relay K74

Bulb failure module A40

Bulb failure module rear or trailer A_66_

Busbar relay K51 -
By-pass air cut-off valve Y6

o

Carburettor by-pass air, pre-heating R49

Carburettor control unlt A54

Carburettor control warnmg Iamp H71

Carburettor thermoswitch, pre-heating 5798

Carburettor vacuum break moduiator  R28

Central Iockmg connector X44

Central Iocklng control unit  A31

Central locking link rod switch  S206

Central locking motor  M29

Central locking motor, driver  M46

Central locking motor, left rear M47 o
Central locking motor passenger front M48

Central locking motor, right rear  M49

Central locklng relay K35

Central locking relay Il (see K35) K64

Central | locking remote control unit  A56
Central locking switch S100

Central locking switch, passenger door ~ S756

Central locking system fuse  F45

Central looking switch, interior ~ S787

Charging diode V15

Choke control unit A38

Choke switch ‘high’ S220 7

Choke swrtch low" 8221

Choke warmng lamp (see A5, S42) H19

Choke warning lamp switch 42

Choke warning Iamp thermOSW|tch S44

Cigarette lighter fuse, rear ~ F40

Cigarette llghter I|ne fuse front  F41

Clgarette lighter R3

Cigarette lighter Iamp (see R3) £29
Cigarette lighter, left rear or single R715

Cigarette lighter, right rear R76
Circuit check warning lamp ~ H48

Circuit test relay, headlamps. K70

C|rCU|t lest switch 8768
Circuit test swrtohrng unit S165

Gircuit/bulb check control unit  A30

Clean window warning sender B84

Clock (see A5) E23

Clock lamp (see E23) E33

Clutch adjustment warning switch ~ §747

Clutch warning lamp (see AB) H43

Coasting cut-off relay ~ K107
Cold start diode V17

Cold start timing relay K{36
Cold start valve Y14

Cold start/lmpulse relay K47

Cold start auxllrary resistor R48

Combination switch 86

Combination switch 1] S7 o

Condenser C2

Connectors mlscellaneousr X6- X19
Consolelllumlnatlon lamp E46 )

Console loom connector X50

Consumption indicator gear swrltcih 8175
Coolant ‘cold’ warning lamp (see AS) H23

Coolant ‘cold’ warning lamp switch 848

Coolant ‘hot warning buzzer H69

Coolant ‘hot’ warning Iamp (see A5) H22

Coolant ‘hot' warning Iamp/buzier switch  S47

Coolant ‘low’ radiator sensor  B59

Coolant Iowrwarnlng lamp (see A5) H36

Coolant ‘low warning lamp switch 850

Coolant blower motor M6

Coolant blower motor Il (see M6) M33

Coolant blower motor relay K12

Coolant blower motor relay Il (st (see K12) K37

Coolant blower motor resistor Fr'46
Coolant blower motor thermoswitch ~ S24

Coolant blower motor thermoswitch || (see S24) S102

Coolant/Brake warning lamp flasher (see A5) A17
Coolant pump motor M50
Coolant pump relay K705

Coolant temperature gauge (see A5) P4

Coolant temperature gauge Iamp E56

13




Coolant warning lamp thermoswitch S$52
Coolant temperature transmitter B84
Courtesy lamp delay switch, door handle S$7127
Courtesy lamp switch, left front  S78

Courtesy lamp switch, left rear  S20
Courtesy Iamp switch, right front S19

Courtesy lamp switch, right rear 521

Courtesy |amp switch, tailgate/boot S22
Cruise control amplifier A27

Cruise controf _blocking dlode vz
Cruise control brake pedal ‘switch  S71071

Door mirror motor, passenger M28

Door mirror adjusting solenoid, driver Y20

Door mirror adjusting solenoid, passenger Y21
Door open warning lamp, left or single (see A5) H52
Door open warning lamp, right (see A5) H53
Door open warning switch, left front S226

Door open warning switch, left rear 5227

Door open warning switch, right front §228

Door open warning switch, right rear S229

Door security warning buzzer (see AS5) H30

Driving lamp/Spot lamp, left E£16

Cruise control clutch pedal switch  S82

Cruise control clutch switch  S162

Driving lamp/Spot lamp, right  E£17
Driving lamps relay K52

Cruise control connector X43
Cruise control erase diode V1

Cruise control indicator lamp  H70

Cruise control master switch 879
Cruise control regulator valve Y26

Cruise control relay K63

Cruise control reversing switch  S214

Cruise control safety valve i Y62
Cruise control selector swnch S80
Cruise cor}trol sensor B17

Cruise control servo  M20

Cruise control throttle valve switch S155
Cruise control unit A715

Current regulator N3

D

EE\E?:oﬁtrol unit A35
DEE warning lamp (see A5)» ~H63

DIS thermoswitch  S179
Dashboard loom connector  X49

Day running lamps relay | (see K42) K43
Day running Iamps relay Il (see K104) K42

Day running lamps relay Ill K704
Day’ume running lamps resustor R52

Deceleration cut-off solenoid Y57

Deceleration shut off switch S233
Deceleration vacuum cut-off switch 5279
Defroster switch S7107

D|agnostnc socket X7
Diesel solenoid valve Y49

Differential lock actuator Y77

Differential lock control unit  A65
Differential lock display A72

D|g|tal clock (see A5) A6

Driving lamps switch  S§127
Duo-heating water valve Y36

E

EEC control valve solenoid Y5
EGR diode V13
EGR relay K96
EGR system control B28

EGR system valve Y28

EGR vacuum switch S724

EGR warning lamp (see A5) H26

ETC control unit A67

ETC pressure sensor B78

ETC relay K97

ETC sensor, left rear B76

ETC sensor, right rear B77

ETC switch S2712

Econolight {amber) vacuum switch S128

Econolight (red) vacuum switch  S729
Econolight, amber (see A5) H35
Econolight, red (see AS5) H34
Econometer (see A5) P10
Econometer control switch  S788
Economy control unit (fuel) A45
Electric window blocking diode V8
Electric window console switch assembly A59
Electric window control unit, left front A76
Electric window control unit, ieft rear A77
Electrlc window control unit, rlght rear A79
Electric window door contact S59 '

Electric window dual switch, driver's door S726

Electric window dual switch, front passenger door S125
Electric window motor relay K24 '

Electric window motor relay Il K25

Dim-dip relay I K102

Electric window motor relay Il K713

Dim-dip relay Il K107

Electric window motor relay IV K114

Dip/main/flash switch (see S6) S4

Dipped beam relay K41
Dipped beam warnlng lamp (see A5) H55

Electric window motor, front left M14
Electric window motor, front right M715
Electric window motor, rear left M716

Distribution box (Relay plate) (see F1) X28
Distributor E13
Door contact switch S117
Door edge lamp  E66
Door lock actuator, driver Y30

Door lock actuator, left rear Y371

Door lock actuator, passenger front Y32
Door lock actuator, right rear Y44

Door lock heatmg ring A43

Door lock heating, time control relay K69

Electric window motor, rear right M17

Electric window relay K116

Electric window safety switch  S72

Electric window switch, driver's door S64

Electric window switch, front passenger doorﬂ S65
Electric window switch, left front console 868
Electric window switch, left rear S66
Electric window switch, left rear console 870
Electric window switch, right front console 569

Electric window switch, right rear  S67

Door lock impulse unit Y29

Door loom connector driver X517
Door mirror motor, driver M27

Electric window switch, right rear console 5,77
Electric window, child safety switch S174
Electric window/Sliding roof control unit  A53

14




Electrohydraulic control valve Y58

Fuel injection relay Il (see K46) K60

Electronic speedometer sensor B33

Fuel injection release contacts S7713

Electronic brake pad wear control unit A32

Fuel injection series resistor R47

Electronic rheostat  R56
Electronic speedometer (see A5) P9

Emergency ‘STOP' warning lamp (see A5) H56

Fuel injection series resistor I R42

Fuel injection solenoids Y3

Fuel injection temperature control switch  S730

Emergency lamps relay K6
Emergency lamps switch (see S6) S27
Emergency lamps warning lamp (see A5,827) H12

Fuel injection temperature probe B31

Fuel injection thermo-time switch  S77

Fuel injection water temperature sensor B24

Engine bulkhead connector  X29

Enrgme compartment lamp E27

Engine compartment temperature sensor B85

Fuel injector set  A26
Fuel injectors cooling bIower motor M39

Fuel injectors cooling relay K87

Engine loom connector  X48
Engine rpm sensor  B75

Fuel injectors cooling thermoswitch  S7196

Engipe temperature switch 5786
Entrance lamp, left or single  £38
Entrance lamp, rlght E£39

Excess fuel starting valve Y46

Fuel ‘low” warning switch 5135
Fuel pressure regulator Y63
Fuel pressure warning Iamp H82
Fuel pump Y1

Fuel pump M712

Expansion tank coolant ‘low’ sensor " B58

External air flap control actuator Y66

F

Fan run-on resistor R47
Fanfare horn 880

Float chamber ventilation Y27

Fog lamp diode V12

Fog lamp relay rear K73

Fog lamp, left E74

Fog lamp, right E715

Fog lamp/s switch illumination  £59
Fog ‘lamps ‘on’ warning lamp, rear (see A5832) H21
Fog lamps dipped beam relay K57

Fog lamps fuse F46
Fog lamps relay K2
Fog lamps switch  S37
Fog lamps switch connector, front/rear X417

Four wheel drive display H75

Fog lamps on’ warning lamp, front or single (see A5,S31) H20
Frequency valve - Lambda controlled Y64

Fresh air lamp H79

Front lamp assembly, left A7

Front lamp assembly, right A9

Fuel ‘low’ warning lamp (see A5) HT15
Fuel cap sender B81

Fuel control relay K54

Fuel cut-off thermoswitch  §204

Fuel cut-off valve Y72

Fuel flap actuator Y52

Fuel flap switth 8236
Fuel flow sensor  B56

Fuel gauge (see A5) P3

Fuel gauge lamp £47

Fuel gauge tank transmitter B3
Fuel injection air temperature sensor 825
Fuel injection baffle plate safety switch S78
Fuel injection connector X35

Fuel injection control unit A2

Fuel pump relay K20

Fuel pump relay fuse F36

Fuel reserve/change- over switch 538

Fuel tank change-over valve Y7
Fuel tank vent valve Y70

Fuel transfer pump M32

Full load enrichment unit A73
Full throttle enrichment valve Y60
Fuse box (see X28) F1- FSO

Fuse box Iamp E69

Fusible link cable F37

G

Gear change buzzer relay K85

Gear change speed warning buzzer H64
Gearbox fluid thermoswitch  S276
Gearbox switch  S178

Gearchange indicator clutch switch S207

Gearchange indicator control unit A74
Gearchange indicator diesel full throttle switch ~ S58

Gearchange indicator lmpulse sensor, rear axle 871
Gearchange indicator relay K95 '
Gearchange indicator switch 856

Gearchange indicator vacuum sensor 867
Gearchange indicator vacuum switch 855
Gearchange indicator valve (see A5) Y16
Gearchange indicator warning lamp/s (see A5) H27
Gearchange/Economy indicator unit (see A5) A13
Glove box lamp (see S36) 524

Glovebox lamp switch 36

Glow plug ‘overheat warmng lamp  H76

Glow plug inhibitor thermoswnch §205

Glow plugs fuse box F37

Glow plugs/Fuel pre-heater R5
Glowplug relay K22
Glowplug timer relay K93

Glowplugs series resistor R40

Glowplug warning lamp (see A5) HZ25

H

Fuel injection diagnostic socket X53
Fuel injection fuse F39

Fuel injection idling regulator A46
Fuel injection interface unit A43

Fuel injection power resistor unit A42
Fuel injection pressure sensor B26

Fuel injection relay | K46

Hall effect sender unit (see E13) B711
Handbrake ‘on’ warning lamp (see A5) H17
Handbrake warning lamp switch S35
Handlamp E58 7 o
Handlamp socket X46

Hatchback connector HRW X3

Hatchback connector rear W|pe/wash X4

15




Hazard warning switch lamp E45
Headlamp beam adjustment switch S217

Headlamp fusebox F50
Headlamp, left (see A7) ET

Headlamp, left inner (for twin system) (see A7) E3

Headlamp motor, left or single M35

Headlamp motor, right M36
Headlamp relay K1

Headlamp, right (see A9) E2 )
Headlamp, right inner (for twin system) (see A9) E4

Headlamp vertical aim control lamp ~ E57

Headlamp wash, left or single  M70

Headlamp wash, right  M717
Headlamp wash/W|pe switch S72
Headlamp washer foot switch  S138

Headlamp washer pump relay K56

Heater control lamp |l (see E28) E42
Heater control lamp Il E43 B
Heater control lamp/s  £28

Heater control switch-over valve Y35

Heater control system micro-switch 5131
Heater flap switch-over valve Y37

Heater motor pre-resistor (2 speed) R77
Heater motor resistor (see M7)  R6
Heater motor resistor Il (see R6) R29

Heater relay K112

Heater temperature control, left or single R34

Heater temperature control, right R35
Heater temperature sensor, left or single B34

Heater temperature sensor, right 835

Heater water valve Y55 o
Heater water valve, switch S792

Headlamp washer solenoid valve Y48

Headlamp wipe/wash relay K11

Headlamp wiper, left or single M8
Headlamp wiper, rlght M9

Headlamps ‘on’ warmng buzzer H45

Headlamp cut-off relay K49

Headlamp washer delay relay K62

Heated back rest, drrver R22

Heated back rest, front passenger R271

Heated back rest, left rear R23

Heated back rest, right rear R24

Heated front seats switch S85
Heated mirror, driver (see M27) R26

Heated mirror relay K34

Heated mirror switch (see S30, S98) S784

Heated mirror warning lamp (see 598) H58
Heated mirror, passenger (see M28) R27
Heated rear window R2

Heated rear window connectrons X30
HEateFear window line fuse F33
Heated rear window relay K13
Heated rear window relay Il (see K13) K44

Heated rear window resistor R32

Heated rear window switch  S30

Heated rear window switch lamp (see 830) E60
Heated rear window warning lamp (see A5,830) H16
Heated seat contact switch  S2711

Heated seat cushion, driver R18
Heated seat cushion, front passenger R177

Heated seat cushion, left rear R19
Heated seat cushion, right rear R20
Heated seat relay K30

Heated seat relay Il (see K30) K703

Heated seat switch, driver  S739

Heated seat switch, front passenger S140

Heated seat switch, left rear S86
Heated seat switch, right rear  S87

Heater/AC blower motor M7

Heater/AC motor switch S717

Heater/AC motor switch Il (see S17) S87
Heater/AC motor switch Il (see 881) S106
Heavy duty emergencyrlamps relay K19

Heavy duty indicator relay K18
Horn, left or smgle B1

Horn relay K14
Horn, right B2

Horn switch (see S6) S15

Hot running governor valve Y41

Hot start relay K53
Hot start solenord Y34

Hydraulic fluid warning switch  $232

Hydraulic servo warning switch  S177

lce warning transmitter  B57

Ideogram lamp E70

dle fuel cut-off valve Y717

Idle fuel cut-off valve I Y18

Idle speed control relay K83
Idle speed control unit A1z
Idle speed control valve Y56

Idle speed mlcrosw1tch 5189 ]

Idle srpeerd timer relay K92

Idle speed valve diode V74

Idling speed potentiometer  R50

Idling switch  §57

Ignition adjustment connector X56

Ignition advance control unit  A47

Ignition ballast resistor  R7

Ignition ballast resistor | R1

Ignition ballast resistor Il (see R1) R30

Ignition ballast reslstor nR12
Ignition ballast resistor IV R13 7

Ignition contact relay K79

Heated seat temperature sensor driver B64

Heated seat temperature sensor, front passenger B65

Heated seat thermoswitch S797
Heated seat thermoswitch, driver  S96
Heated seat thermOSW|tch front passenger S97

Heated seat/s on’ warnlng lamp HGT ]
Heated windscreen R517
Heated winds¢reen relay K98

Heated windscreen switch S2718

Heated windscreen timer relay K99

Heater coil, warm-up reS|stor77H14 -
Heater ~control LED V7

Ignition control transmitter (see E13) B29

Ignition cut-out pressure switch 5799

Ignition cut-out relay K90 a

Ignition cut-off relay (cruise control) K32 '

lgmtlronroutput stage Ab52

Ignition retard control unit A33

Ignition/starter switch  S7 7
Ignition switch itlumination lamp  E671

Ignition switch light relay K109
Ignition warning lamp (see A5) H1
Ignition warning lamp relay K3

Impact sensing switch _S164

16




Impulse trrgger sqnsor B27 Main beam relay K40

In-car temperature sensor  B37 o Main beam warning lamp (see A5) H2
Indicator lamp, left front H8 - Main Iamp switch 83

Indicator lamp, left rear (see AB) H10 N Main loom connector  X47

Indicator lamp, right front  H9 , Map lamp switch  S37

Indicator lamp, right rear (see A10) H11 - ) Map reading lamp  £25

Indicator relay K5 o Mirror adjustment change-over switch S99
Indicator repeater/Slde ‘marker lamp, left  H13 o Mirror adjustment switch  S98
Indicator repeater/Side marker lamp, left rear H39 - M.rrof’a(ﬂgstmem switch Il S7167
Indrcator repeater/Srde marker lamp, right H14 o Mixture control safety switch  S7146
Indicator repeater/Side marker lamp, right rear  H40 Module boxﬁrisé’e X27) A11

Indicator switch (see S6) S5 S Module box connector (see A11)  X27
Indicator warning buzzer (see A5) H59 ] Multifunction relay K59

Indicator warning Iampf left or single (see A5) H6

Indicator warning lamp, right (see A5) H7

Inertia switch fuel cut-off  S39 - N
Instrument ilumination, rheostat relay K91 - Number plate lamp, left or single  E9
Instrument lighting amgllfler A67 o Number plate lamp, right E10

Instrument module A75 o
Instrument panel (see X20- X25) A5

Instrument panel fibre optic A3 O

nstrum multi-plugs (see A5) X20-X25 ;
Instrument panel plugs ( ) — ‘OK to start’ lamp  H78
Intake manifold pre- heater fusebox F48 : .
—— Octane adjuster W27
Intake manifold pre- heater R9 o )
S — — Qil filter pressure switch  S203
Intake manifold pre-heater relay K23 T
P — Qil level control unit  A70
Intake manifold pre-heater thermoswrtch §193 —
— — - QOil level gauge P14
Intake mamfold pressure sensor B79 T
Oil level low warmng lamp (see A5) H37
Interior lamp rear, left or single E48 ~.
- —— Oil level sensor  B86
Interior lamp rear, rlght E49 TP T
Int | ‘ tch sa) s oil level warnmg lamp switch  S26
nterior lamp remo e_swrﬁcﬁ(see ) z - [ il pressure gauge (see A5) P6

Interior lamp/s, front E72  _ Oilpressure gauge lamp E37
Interior lamp delay relay K45 S bl ke il

Interior lamp remote switch Il (see S16) S239 - 8” pressure monitor control unit  A36

- e il pressure relay K115
Interior lamp relay = K86 — — Oil pressure switch Il §222
Imerm!ttem wrper relay K7 [ Oil pressure switch, converter S795
Intermittent wiper/wash relay ~ K8 Qil pressure switch, fuel cut-off S7183
Oil pressure transmitter B6
K : Oil pressure warning lamp (see A5) H5
Kick-down actuator YGQ ‘ " Oil pressure warning lamp switch (see §222) S25
Kick-down relay K106 e - — Qil temperature gauge (see A5) PS5
Knock sensor B69 - o Oil temperature gauge Iamp E32

Oil temperature transmitter B85

Oil temperature warning lamp (see A5)  H57
Optional equipment connector X36

L Overdrive indicator lamp (see A5) H44

LCD sidelamp warning lamp H73 Overdrive locking switch  S760

Lambda probe B72 - (Svérdﬁi\;eireilay K66

Lambda probe heater R53 o Overdrive solenoid Y9

Lambda probe warning lamp H67 Overdrive switch (MT)/Mode selector (AT)  S159
Lambda probe test socket  X54 Overhead console  A21

Lambda system control unit A60 Overload relay K21

Lambda system cut-out switch 5209 ) ’

Lambda system pressure differential switch 8210 P

Lambda system pressure SW|tch S208
- Panel lamp/s (see A5) E71
Lambda system relay K94 - o P | lamps dim heostat S3A5) R4
Light switch illumination lamp (see S3) E35 anel lamps dimmer rheostat (see )
- Panel lamps swrtch S14
Low fuel/pressure sensor B32 -

Loom connector, passenger door X52 Parkmg lamp, left or S'ngle Ha1
Parking lamp, right  H42

Parking lamp relay K65
Parking lamp switch (see $1,83,S6) S471

M . Parking lamp switch Il (see S41) S7148
MAP sender B83 - - Parking lamp/s  E22
Magnetic coupling relay K75 o 7 Part-throttle channel heater R10

Magnetic fan clutch Y40 f - ] Photo cell V18




Potentiometer R45
Power saving relay K68
Power steering pressure switch 8237 B
Power steering valve Y73 i
Pre-glow temperature sensor  B49
Pre-glow temperature transmitter 'B18
Pre-throttle valve Y61 o
Pressure flow capacitor connector  X37
Pressure regulator switch S166
Printed circuit board, heater control W79
Printed circuit board. instrument panel W13
Printed circuit board, interior lamps W12
Printed circuit board, service interval W20

R

Radiator sensor, coolant ‘low’ B59
Radio aerial M52
Radio aerial motor M13

Radio aerial switch  S40

Radio connector X34

Radio line fuse F32

Radio speaker balance control umt A34
Radio speaker connector  X55 -
Radio speaker, left B51

Radio speaker, left or single B8
Radio speaker, right B50 o

Radio speaker, right rear B52
Radio/Stereo remote control switch  S207
Radio/Stereo unit A1 o o
Radio suppressor C3

Radio suppressor Il C4

Reading famp relay K29

Reading lamp, front  £53

Reading lamp, left rear E57
Peedmg lamp, right front E68
Reading lamp, right rear E52

Rear differential lock $224
Rear door closer A69

Rear fog lamp, left or single (see A8) E18
Rear fog lamp, right (see A10) E79
Rear fog lamp/s switch §32

Rear interior lamp switch S132
Rear interior lamp switch (remote) S73
Rear intermittent wiper refay K9 o
Rear lamp assembly, left A8

Rear lamp assembly, right  A70

Rear loom connector X5

Rear washer motor M5

Rear washer switch S77

Rear wash/wipe connections X371

Rear wash/wipe relay K10
Rear wash/wipe switch S70
Rear wiper line fuse F34
Rear wiper motor M4
Recirculation lamp H80
Reference mark sensor B854
Relay plate Il (see X28) X38

Reverse cut-off relay, cruise control K37

Reversing lamp, left or single (see A8) E20
Reversing lamp, right (see A10) E21
Reversing lamps switch  S28

nght rear window control unit A79

Rocker panel illumination E65

Run-on fan control unit A64

Seat adjustment control unit ~A50

Seat adjustment relay K88

Seat adjustment relay Il (see K88) K110

Seat adjustment line fuse, driver  F43

Seat adjustment line fuse, front passenger  F44

Seat back lock Y74 o
Seat backrest adjustment motor, driver M40

Seat backrest adjustment motor, front passenger M41

Seat belt contact switch, driver  S7123
Seat belt contact switch, passenger S7122
Seat belt lamp  £64

Seat belt relay K78

Seat belt switch, passenger seat S7121
Seat belt warning buzzer H65
Seat belt warning lamp (see A5) H32
Seat fore/aft motor, driver  M21

Seat fore/aft motor, front passenger  M24

Seat fore/aft switch, driver S90 -

Seat fore/aft switch, front passenger ~ S93

Seat front height adjustment motor, driver M22
Seat front height adjustment motor, front passenger
Seat heater circuit fuse F42

Seat height switch, driver S97

Seat height switch, front passenger 594
Seat multi-function switch, driver  S744

Seat multi-function swrtch front passenger $143
Seat operating unit A51

Seat operating unit lamp E63

Seat rear height adjustment motor, front passenger
Seat rear height adjustment, driver  M23

Seat rear height switch, driver S92

Seat rear height switch, front passenger  $95
Seat recline motor, driver M44

Seat recline motor, front passenger M45
Seat recline switch, driver S742
Seat recline switch, front passenger S7147
Seat switch assembly, driver A718
Seat switch assembly, front passenger ~ A20
Secondary fuse box  F49 '
Self-levelling suspension compressor  M30
Self-levelling suspension connector X42
Self-levelling suspension relay K67

Self-levelling suspension sensor B16

Self-levelling suspension solenoid Y571
Service indicator (see A5) H50
Side lamp, left (see E1) E5
Side lamp, rlght (see E2) E6
Side lamps ‘on’ warning buzzer H74

Side lamps ‘on’ warning lamp (see A5) H51
Side/Tail lamps connector X45 o
Sliding roof limit switch I (see M18, 588)  S158
Sliding roof motor  M18

Sliding roof relay K33

Sliding roof resistance switch  S89
Sliding roof series resistor  R25 -
Sliding roof switch  S60

Sliding roof switch il (see S60) S7157
Slldl-ng roof travel limit switch (see M18) S88
Solenoid va!ve ‘assembly (heater) A29

Spare cable W71
Spare cable, AC W17
Spare cable, AC idle speed solenoid W14
Spare cable, AT unit W6

M25

M26

18




Spare cable, dash panel W4

Spare cable, electric aerial W16

Spare cable, engine compartment W10

Spare cable, engine rear bulkhead W3

Spare cable, headlamp wash motor W9

Spare cable, headlamp wash relay w8

Spare cable, heated door mirror W7

Spare cable, lmpaet sensrngiswrtch W18*ﬂ*

Spare cable, instrument panel W5

Spare cable, left front engine compartment W2

Spare cable, slrdmg roof/heated seats W75

Spare cable, transmlssron unrt W11

Spare warning lamp He1
Spark control valve Y59

Speaker balance rheostat Rd44

Speed sensor B55

Speedometer lamp  E34

Starter motor M1

Starter relay K4
Starter solenoid Y2
Starter switch S2°

Steering column switch assembly A22
Stepper/Mixture control motor — M42

Stop and tail lamp sensor B63

Stop Iamps switch S713

Stop lamps swrtch Il (see S13)

8108

Stop Iamp warning indicator L—I4Z
Stop lamp, centre  H85

Stop lamp, left (see A8) H3

Stop lamp, rnght (see A1 0) H4

Stop-start system ‘on’ warning lamp (see ce $194) H62

Stop-start system blockmg diode V5

Stop-start system brake pedal switch $109

Stop-start system clutch pedal switch S770 o
Stop-start system control unit  A24 S
Stop-start system master switch  S194

Stop- st_art system speed sensor B66

Stop-start system switch off relay K84

Stop-start system throttie pedal switch S777

%p_/stan_syLs.Eem_sender unit B23
S,E@Q@‘?JQVE' selector switch S7174
Suspensnonpressure switch  §7115

Suspension system M warning |amp (see A5) H38
Switch ideogram LED V9

Switch illumination lamp E44

T

Tachometer (see A5) P7
Tachometer lamp E50

Tail lamp warning indicator H46

Tail lamp, left (see A8 E7

Tail lamp, right (see e A10) E8

Tarlgate close switch S230

Tailgate |solator switch S7134 -
Tailgate slrdrng contact, left or single X32

Tailgate sliding contact, right X33

Tarlgate/Bootlrd release actuator Y43

Temperature warning lamp blocking diode V3

Test cable W22
Thermal fuse 7F51

Thermoswitch duo-jet system  S52
Throttle by-pass valve Ya3 A
Throttle switch  S704

Throttle valve positioner Y72

Throttle valve regulator ‘A55

Throttle valve system S112

Top dead centre transmitter B7

Trailer indicator relay (see K5) K81

Trailer socket X2
Trailer wamlng Iamp (see A5) H24

Transistorised ignition control unit A4
Trip computer (see A5) A79

Trip computer connector 'X40

Trip computer control swrtch assembly A62

Trip computer relay K80

Turbo boost gauge (see A5) P11

Turbo boost pressure switch 103

Turbo- Charger air pressure solen0|d Y68

Turbo- charger control unit  A47

Turbo-charger coolant thermoswitch

jer §223
Turbo maximum pressure warnmg lamp H68

Two-way radio switch  §720

'

Vacuum advance swrtch S187

Vacuum control valve Y80

Valve timing variator Y81

Vanlty mirror lamp  E E54

Vanity mirror Iamp r|ght front 567

Vanity mrrror switch  S237 _
Voice - synthesrzer control unit A37

Voice synthesizer cutout relay K77

Voice synthesizer speaker 8707

Voice synthesizer test switch 8290

Voltage regulator (see G1) N7

Voltage stabiliser (see A5) N2

Voltmeter (see A5) P71

Voltmeter Iamp E36

w

Warm up regulator Y13

Warning flasher connector  X26

Wash sv\htch Lsmgile)\SQ B o
Wash/wrpe foot switch S45
Wash /wipe push switch S7163

Wash/wrpe jet heater, left or single R37

Wash/wipe jet heater, right R38

Washer fluid ‘low’ warning lamp (see A5)  H33

Washer fiuid ‘low’ warning lamp swrtch 5136

Washer motor M3

Water separator sensor  B82
Wrndscreen washer delay relay K61
Windscreen wiper foot switch S154

Wipe/wash switch (see $657) S8

Taxi sign lamp E55

Taximeter (see A5) P8

Temperature gauge, outside air r (see A5) A5) P12

Temperature sensor B36

Temperature sensor blower M57

Temperature swrtch (glowplug) 849

Wiper intermittent resistor R33
Wiper motor M2

Wiper motor amplifier A49
Wiper motor switch rear S745°

Wiper relay K111 .
Wiper switch S$137

19




Terminal Designations according to DIN 72552

The terminal markings laid down in this Standard for motor vehicle electrical systems,
are to ensure as faultless a connection as possible of electrical apparatus, especially in
the event of repair of replacement units.

The development of new equipment necessitates the use of multi-pole connectors for
which the terminal markings according to DIN 72552 are no longer adequate. For these,
a numerical or alphabetical sequence is used, that has no particular relation to the
functions concerned.

Ignition/Supplementary Systems, Batlery, Motors 49 Indicator (pulse generator), input
— i - — 49a Indicator (pulse generator), output
1 Low voltage {ignition coil, distributor) 49b  Indicator output, second indicator circuit
Distributor with two separate circuits 49c Indicator output, third circuit
la To contact Erea::er ; 50 Starter motor control (direct)
16 To contact breaker 50a  Starter motor control (indirect),
2 Short-circuit terminal (magneto ignition) battery change-over relay
- —— — 50b Starter motor control with parallel
4 High voltage (ignition coil, distributor) operation of two starter motors
Distributor with two separate circuits 50c Input for starter relay for starter
4a From ignition coil 1, terminal 4 Motor 1, for sequence control of its
4b From ignition coil 2, terminal 4 actuating current. For parallel
7 Base series resistor to or from 0 ?perta;lon of two sltarti:r motors
ignition distributor (control switch contact) 50d  Input for starter relay for starter
. — motor 2 for sequence control of its
15 Swntcheq p_osmve qutput from actuating current. For paraliel
battery, ignition switch output operation of two starter motors
15a Output at ballast resistor to ignition coil 50e Start locking relay, input
17 Glow-plug and starter switch, starting 50f Start Iocking relay, output
19 Glow-plug and starter switch, preheating 50g Start repeating relay, input
- — 50h Start repeating relay, output
30 Input direct from battery positive ~—
30a Series-parallel switch 51 DC voltage at rectifier of AC generator
Input from battery 2 positive with S51e DC voltage at rectifier qf AC generator
12/24v systems with choke coil for daytime driving
31 Return direct to battery, 52 T_yre pressure drpp indica@or or other
negative or ground signal transmission for trailer
31b  Return to battery negative or ground to towing vehicie
via switch or relay (switched negative) 53 Wiper motor, input (+)
Electric motors 53a Wiper (+), parking
32 Return* 53b Wiper (shunt winding)
13 Main terminal connection* 53c Elgctric windshjelq washer pump
33a Cycle completion switch off S3e Wiper (brake winding) ,
33b Shunt field 53i Wiper motor with permanent magnet and third
33f For second, lower speed brush (for higher speed)
33g For third, lower speed 54 Stop lamps
33h For fourth, lower speed 54g  Electromagnetically operated
33L Counterclockwise rotation pneumatic valve for retarder in trailer
33R Clockwise rotation
55 Fog lamps
* i H -
(*Polarity change possible at terminals 32-33) 56 Headlamps
56a Upper beam and upper beam indicator
56b Lower beam
Generator, Regulator, Starling Lighting'Sysfemé : 56d Headlamp flasher contact
- e 57 Sidelamp for motor cycles, (also cars, trucks, etc)
44 Voltage compensation at generator 57a Parking lamps
regulattodrs, W|th’t|vlv? or more generators 57L Parking lamp, left
operaied In paralle 57R  Parking lamp, right
45 Output at separate starting relay,
input at starter motor (main current)
For parallel operation of two starter motors
45a Starter relay output for engaging ————— - mr— - -
current to starter motor 1 G’Eﬂﬁl‘ﬂkﬂ',ﬁ Regulator ,Lighting Systems»
Input of starter motors 1 and 2 58 Sidelam ; e
: p, tail, number plate
45b Stanertrtela% o;_;tput f?r e2ngagmg and instrument panel lamps
current to starter motor 58b Tail lamp switch-over for two wheel tractors
Control of starting 58c Trailer plug and socket for single line tail lamp,
48 Terminal at starter motor and fused in trailer
start repeating relay 58d Adjustable instrument panel lighting

20




58L Tail and side marker lamps, left
58R Tail and side marker lamps, right,
number plate lamp

59 AC voltage, output rectifier input
59a Charging armature, output
59b Tail lamp armature, output
59¢ Stop lamp armature, output

61 Charge indicator

63 Generator regulator, regulated voltage
63a Generator regulator, current limitation

64 Transistor regulator, generator current
limitation, control lead

71 Tone sequence control unit, input

Tone sequence control unit, output
71a to horns 1 and 2, low
71b to horns 1 and 2, high

72 Alarm switch (rotating beacon)

75 radio, cigarette lighter

76 Loudspeaker

77 Door valve control heading switches

Swilches _ : . o
81 Input to break contact and to change-

over contact

Break contact and change over contact
(break-contact side)

81a Output 1

81b Output 2

86 Electromagnetic actuator, input
(input end of the winding)

86a Electromagnetic actuator, input
(input end of the winding, or first winding)

86b Electromagnetic actuator, input
(winding tap or second winding)

87 Input to relay break-contact or to
relay change over contact
Relay break contactor relay change-
over contact (break-contact side)

87a Output 1

87b Output 2

87¢ Output 3
Relay break-contact or relay
change-over contact

87z Input 1

87y Input 2

87x Input 3

88 Relay make - contact input
Relay make-contact or relay
change-over contact (make contact side)

88a Qutput 1

88b Output 2

88c Output 3
Relay make-contact or relay
change-over contact

88z Input 1

88y Input 2

88x Input 3

82 Make contact input
82a Make contact, output 1
82b Make contact, output 2
82z Make contact, input 1
82y Make contact, input 2

83 Multi-position switch, input

Multi-position switches
83a Output, position 1
83b Output, position 2
83L Output, position left
83R Output, position right

Generator, Generator Regulators

B+ Battery positive
B- Battery negative
D+ Dynamo positive
D- Dynamo negative
DF Dynamo field
DF1 Dynamo field 1
DF2 Dynamo field 2
Alternator with separate rectifier
J Exitation winding positive
K Exitation winding negative
Mp Mid-point terminal
Alternator
U.V.W. Individual phase terminals

Direction Indicators

Relays Gt o] First indicator lamp
: . CO Main terminal for indicator circuits
84 83::2:: :2:2; input end of winding separate_ frqm the indicator relay
84a Output end of the winding c2 Sepoqd |_nd|cator lamp
84b Output C3 Third indicator lamp
(i.e. for two-trailer operation)

85 Electromagnetic actuator, output L Indicator lamp, left

(output end of the winding, negative or ground) R Indicator lamp, right

21




Cross-reference for old and new terminal designation DIN 72552

Oid New Old New Old New

1 1,53 (Wiper), 53e 51 51, 59, B+ K2 C2

2 2, 53e 51 59 K3 C2, C3

3 53, 53b (Wiper) 5la 59 K4 C3

4 4. 53a, 53b (Wiper) 51B+ B+ L54 L (54) —
15 15, 49 (Indicator lamp) 54 54 53a, 549 L54b Lb o

15+ 49 54/15 15 N 55

15/54 15, 49, 54 54d 53 (Wiper) P C 57a

16 15a. 15 54e 33b, 53b (Wiper) PL 57 L

30 30. 33 (Motor) 54 L 49a PR 57 R

30/51 30. 87, 88 (Relay) 58 58,58 L, 58 R R R. 75

30f 45 58b  58b, 58d - R 54 R. (R 54) -
30h 45, 45a 59 59a - R 54b Rb

30h | 45a 85d 31b (Alarm switch) S 49a, 53 (Wiper)

30h i 45b B+ 30 B+ S4 49a

30 L 33 L (Motors) B+ 51 B+ SBL (L 54)

30 R 33 R (Motors) D+/61 D+ SBR (R 54)

31 31, 31c, 32 (Motors) D-/61 D- VL L

31a 31a, 31c H 71 VR R m
31 B- B- HL L (L54 b) T 15. 49 (indicator lamp)
50 50, 50b. 50f, 50h HR R (R 54b) 53. 53a (Wiper)

50a 50, 50a, 50e, 50g K C +2 53a

50b 50d KO CO +15 49

50k 50d K1 C, C2 - 1 (Ignition coil), 31

50 Il 50c

Power consumption of electrical components

(average values)

b

Alternator Terminal Markings

Cross-reference for Alternator terminal markings in accordance
with DIN and other terminal designations

Battery ignition 20W
Blower motor 80W DIN and B+ DF D+ 61 D-

- , Bosch B-. 31
Cigarette lighter 100W Cucas Al F D WL, E -

B IND

Fog lamps 35w %aSCVC Delco-Remy BAT, F "GEN L GND
Fog warning lamp Auto-Lite BAT  FLD _ ARM GND
Glowplugs 100W each . B, F. A | G. -

owplug Ducellier BAT. EXC. DYN M
Headlamps, dipped beam 55W each FIAT 5’0 57 ?5 37
Headlamps, main beam B60W each Note AT = Toad
Heated rear window 120W © - loa
Horns and fanfare horns 25..40W each
Instrument panel lamps 2W each - Conductor Size Cross Section
Interior lamps S5W each
indicator lamps 21W each

2 Applicati
Number plate lamp 10W mm pplicafion -
0.5 Number plate, tail. dome, instrument panel
Parking lamp 3 5W and indicator lamps, clock. fuel gauge
' 0.75 Brake tail lamps, ignition distributor,
Radio 10..15W side lamps. windscreen wipers
Reversing lamps 256W 10 Indicators
Sidemarker 4W each 15 Headlamp individual cable from fusible link.
Starter motor (car) 08.. 3kW horn, up to 6A
Stoplamps 18W 25 Headlamp multiple wire harness up o
Tail lamps 5W each fusible link, horn. over 6A
1.5 10 6 Other connecting cables

Vehicle heater 20..60W 410 25 Charge cable
Windscreen wiper oW 16 to 95 Starter motor cable

22




Electrical Symbols

A - ASSEMBLIES

Memory

Aerial

Radio/Stereo

Radic/Stereo

Map reading lamp

Heated door mirror

Compartment lamp

d (/¢

~
-

Lamp

Lamp

F - PROTECTIVE DEVICES

Transistorised unit

Fuse

Electronic speedometer

B - TRANSDUCERS

Horn [m-
Horn -2
Loudspeaker dm

Voice synthesizer

Heated bi-metallic actuator

£l

Sensor

Heated seat

S - SWITCHES

Switch

Contact switch

Pressure switch

G - GENERATORS

Generator

Temperature switch

T - TRANSFORMERS

H - WARNING DEVICES

Indicator

Indicator famp left

Indicator lamp right

Emergency lamps

K - RELAYS

Capacitive sensor

Relay

Inductive sensor

O[]l =

Inductive sensor - controlled

M - MOTORS

Motor

Electric aerial

by reference mark E
Y N - REGULATORS
C - CAPACITORS Voltage regulator
Power source/batter -4
Y = P - METERS/GAUGES

E - LAMPS Gauge O
Headlamp main beam =

P = R - RESISTORS
Headlamp dipped beam =D) Resistor D
Side lamp =D Variable resistor /rheostat H’
Driving lamp — Cigarette lighter P

— |8 s—]

Fog lamp front £D Heating element E
Fog lamp rear :_:; Fuel pre-heater/glow plugs 1)
Reversing lamp R(E Heated rear window [m
Interior lamp ,"E\’\ Heated windscreen W

Ignition coil

V - SEMI-CONDUCTORS

Light emitting diode

S
Photo diode E
W - SPARE CABLES
Connector —C
Y - SOLENOIDS
Solenoid valve _&D'q_

23




LHTE  SA g p i L

Identification Symbols

Joova Vg

Air mass/temperature/ )

flow/conditioning $ Engine torque control @) Tachometer/idle speed
Anti-lock braking system (@) Exhaust gas v Temperature )
Ashtray n_’é Four wheel drive iﬁ Time @
Automatic transmission ., Fuel/fuel injection E Trailer ¥ -]
Battery/ignition Gear change hH-: Turbocharger runso
Bonnet *=p Handbrake @) Washer fluid level A
Bootlid/tailgate - Headlamp motor go Windscreen wash/wipe @
Brake fluid/handbrake G, Headlamp wash ;Gj Windscreen washer cb
Brake fluid/pressure @) Headlamp wipe/wash é@ Windscreen wiper @
Brake pad wear .:():. Headlamp wiper g@

Brake warning O Heater/AC blower motor g

Carburettor/choke |\| Intake manifold g

Central locking ﬁk Lambda )\'

Circuit/bulb check Liquid level/air flow

Clock No symbol

Coolant blower Rear screen wash/wipe

Coolant level Rear screen washer

Coolant temperature Rear screen wiper

| ER|ER )=

Cruise control A\ Rotational speed
=7 n
Digital clock/trip computer 23] Seat belt lé
Distributor @ Seat fore/aft _’
<>
Door |~ Seat height %’
Door mirror Df Seat recline _“f“
Electric window ==\ Sliding roof ’&,]
Engine oil i Speed
"
Engine oil level A=

Steering column/wheel

N

24 © Copyright 1988 Autodata Limited




